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May 25, 2018 foster
Mr. Eugene Melnyk, P.E Wheeler
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Region 9 Office
270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203

Subject:  Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report
Exxon Mobile Oil Corporation — Former Buffalo Terminal
Operable Unit 3 — Babcock Property
Buffalo, New York

Dear Mr. Melnyk:

Amec Foster Wheeler Environment & Infrastructure, Inc., in association with AMEC E&E PC (AMEC)
has prepared this Soil Vapor Intrusion Investigation Report (SVI Report) on behalf of ESCP LLC for
vapor intrusion (VI) studies at one structure on Operable Unit (OU) 3 at the former ExxonMobil refinery
(the Site) in Buffalo, NY. This VI study was conducted in response to the OU2 East Decision Document
provided to Elk Street Commerce Park by the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC) on December 6, 2017. The VI study was conducted in accordance with the
2006 New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH) Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in
the State of New York (most recently updated in 2017).

SITE DESCRIPTION

OU3 encompasses a portion of the former terminal, including: the Southern Tank Yard Area and southern
portions of the Babcock Street Properties Area, Central Rail and Process Area and Former Refinery Area.
SVI sampling at this parcel was conducted within a large industrial building located in the southern portion
of the property previously identified as Building 135. The current building and site layout of OU3 is shown

on Figure 1.

The majority of the Site is currently zoned industrial. It is located in an urban area, generally surrounded
by a mixture of industrial and commercial property. A large portion of the site is vacant. The largest active
facility on-site is a petroleum distribution terminal. Several smaller commercial businesses operate on the

western end of the site.



Former ExxonMobil Refinery OU3 May 25, 2018
Project Number 3617167397.10

The Site is located in an area of Buffalo that has numerous parcels of available vacant land. The immediate
area surrounding OU3 is comprised of several active industrial uses south of Elk Street, including, the active
petroleum distribution terminal; an auto parts recycler; a fertilizer packaging facility and other industrial
enterprises to the east; and a sulfuric acid manufacturing plant to the west. North of Elk Street there is

vacant land; an auto parts recycler; several industrial enterprises; a tavern; and limited residential housing.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

Various remedial investigations have been conducted at the ExxonMobil Former Terminal and the Site is
currently participating the NYSDEC Brownfield Program Site No. C915201D. SVI sampling was last
conducted in 2009 by Roux Associates Inc. Chlorinated compounds, benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and
xylenes (BTEX) were identified in the soil vapor samples collected from the vicinity of Building 135
(Roux Associates, 2009").

SCOPE OF WORK

To evaluate the indoor air quality and the potential for soil vapor intrusion of contaminants from soil vapor
to indoor air, soil vapor and indoor air sampling was conducted. The general task completed are described

below.

Site Inspections

AMEC visited Building 135 and conducted an inspection of building conditions, inventoried chemical
products stored in the building, and completed a photo-ionization detector (PID) survey using a meter with
detections in the parts per billion (ppb) range. Observations were recorded on an Indoor Air Quality
Questionnaire and Building Inventory Form included in Attachment 1. During the inspection sample
locations were selected based on available information and the potential for SVI exposure, as described

below in the Task 2 description.

Building 135 is currently being used by Pinto Construction for office space, a sign painting shop, workshop

space, and storage. Items identified as being stored/used in the facility include, but are not limited to:

! Roux Associates, November 2009, “Second Round Soil Vapor Sampling Report and Scope of Work for Additional
Sampling”, ExxonMobil Former Buffalo Terminal, Buffalo, New York, Prepared for ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
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. Gasoline

. Lacquer

. Adhesive Remover

. Spray Paints

. PB B’laster (petroleum distillates), naphthalene

Vapor Intrusion Sampling

Vapor intrusion sampling was conducted in general accordance with the AMEC work plan dated February
2, 2018 and the current NYSDOH VI guidance. Samples were collected in Summa-type canisters over an

approximate 24 hour period from February 21 to February 22, 2018.

The building foundation consists of an approximate 6 to 8-inch thick concrete slab on support piers. The
floor was in fairly good condition and there was no access points to below the slab. Portions of the building
were identified as well sealed from the outside and heated (office space) and other areas had loosely sealed

bay doors (primarily the south end of the building).

Five subslab samples and four indoor air samples were collected in Building 135. The sample locations
were selected based on the building inspection and were chosen to evaluate occupied spaces, areas with
potential indoor sources of contamination, and to achieve spatial distribution of sub-slab and indoor air
samples throughout the building. Subslab samples were collected by drilling a hole through the slab,
placing Teflon tubing connected to the sample canister through the hole, sealing around the tubing with
non-hardening clay, purging the tubing line, and connecting the tubing to the sampling container. Based
on the helium leak testing conducted on one of the samples (i.e. 20% of the locations), the sub-slab seals

were determined to be effective. One ambient/background air sample was collected.

Samples were shipped to Centek Laboratories, Inc. of Syracuse, NY for TO-15 analysis.

SVI Results and Conclusions

A USEPA Stage 2A Validation was completed on the analytical data received from Centek and the data

was determined to be usable. The DUSR is presented in Attachment 2. Results were compared to the

NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion Decision Matrices (NYSDOH, 2017) for the eight compounds associated



Former ExxonMobil Refinery OU3 May 25, 2018
Project Number 3617167397.10

with the three decision matrices. The eight compounds were either not detected, or were detected at
concentrations below action limits. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. Table 1 compares results
to the 90th percentile in the “Indoor Air” table in Study of Volatile Organic Chemicals in Air of Fuel Oil
Heated Homes from Appendix C of the NYSDOH Soil Vapor Intrusion Guidance. Results were also
compared to the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Regional Screening Levels
(RSLs) for “Composite Worker Air” with a target hazard quotient of 0.1 because the NYSDOH does not
have indoor air guidelines for commercial properties. Compounds detected in the indoor air of Building
135 did not exceed either the 90™ percentile of the indoor air background study, or the USEPA RSLs for

workers.

Soil vapor results were also compared to the USEPA RSLs for Composite Worker Air with an assumed
conservative attenuation factor of 0.1. Soil vapor concentrations did not exceed the RSL assuming an
attenuation factor of 0.1, indicating that even if the building were well sealed at all locations, it is not
likely that indoor air concentrations would exceed EPA RSLs for Composite Worker Air.

Recommendations

Based on the results of the SVI investigation, no further action or SVI monitoring is deemed necessary for

Building 135.

Please contact Samuel Farnsworth of AMEC at (978) 392-5322 should you have any questions or require

additional information.

Sincerely,

AMEC E&E, PC

Ll bt L LE &

Charles Staples, P.G. /' Samuel Farnéx
Senior Scientist Principal Smentlst
cc: Paul Neureuter

Dayne Crowley

Ben Genes
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Table 1: OU-3 SVI Results

Building Ambient Air Building 135 Building 135 Building 135
Location| OU3-OUT-AA100 0OU3-135-SV100 0OU3-135-SV101 0OU3-135-SV102
Sample Date 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018
Sample ID] OU3-OUT-AA100 0OU3-135-SV100 0OU3-135-SV101 0OU3-135-SV102
QC Code| FS FS FS FS
Sample Type| Outdoor Air Soil Vapor Soil Vapor Soil Vapor
90th
Percentile
NY Indoor Air Soil Vapor

Parameter Background USEPA RSL  (RSL*10) Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 2200 22000 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 0.21 21 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 1.8 13000 130000 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 0.77 7.7 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 7.7 7 0.61 U 0.61U 0.61 U 0.61 U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 88 880 0.16 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34 0.88 8.8 11U 1.1 11U 11U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 3.1 31 0.74 UJ 0.59J 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 0.02 0.2 12U 12U 12U 12U
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.52 NA NA 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.72 88 8.8 0.9 W 0.9 W 0.9 W 0.9 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 0.47 4.7 0.61 U 0.61U 0.61 U 0.61U
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 1.2 12 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
1,3-Butadiene 4.6 0.41 4.1 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 NA NA 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 11 11 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dioxane NA 25 25 11U 11U 11U 11U
2-Butanone 16 2200 22000 0.77 J 1.817J 2] 297
2-Hexanone NA 13 130 12U 12U 12U 12U
2-Propanol NA 88 880 0.37 U 25 22 22
4-Ethyltoluene NA NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.2 1300 13000 12U 12U 12U 12U
Acetone 110 14000 140000 6.4 26 32 33
Allyl chloride NA 2 20 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Benzene 15 1.6 16 0.67 2.8 0.83 1
Benzyl chloride NA 0.25 25 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ
Bromodichloromethane NA 0.33 33 1U 1U 1U 1U
Bromoform NA 11 110 16U 16U 16U 16U
Bromomethane 0.6 2.2 22 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U
Carbon disulfide NA 310 3100 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Carbon tetrachloride 0.81 2 20 0.19 U 0.94 U 0.94 U 0.94 U
Chlorobenzene <0.25 22 220 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
Chloroethane <0.25 4400 44000 04U 04U 04U 04U
Chloroform 1.4 0.53 53 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U
Chloromethane 3.3 39 390 0.95 0.31 0.33 031U
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 NA NA 0.16 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Cyclohexane 8.1 2600 26000 0.52 U 15 1 11
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA 13U 13U 13U 13U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 15 44 440 2.8 21 2.6 27
Ethyl acetate NA 31 310 091 10 10 13
Ethylbenzene 7.4 4.9 49 0.65 U 1 0.56 J 0.56 J
Heptane 7.7 NA NA 0.61 U 1.2 0.94 0.82
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.6 0.56 5.6 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U
Hexane 18 310 3100 0.53 U 1.4 0.81 0.95
Isooctane 6.5 NA NA 07U 1.2 0.61J 0.98
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 27 47 470 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ
Methylene chloride 22 1200 12000 1.8 14 1.2 11
Propylene NA 1300 13000 0.15J 0.26 U 0.26 U 0.26 U
Styrene 1.3 440 4400 0.64 U 0.43J 0.64 U 0.64 U
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)* 2.9 a7 470 1U 6.8 8.5 4.7
Tetrahydrofuran 33 880 8800 0.44 UJ 14 1.1 14
Toluene 58 2200 22000 1.7 8.3 51 8.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 31 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Trichloroethene (TCE)* 0.48 3 30 0.16 U 0.81 U 0.81 U 0.81 U
Trichlorofluoromethane 17 NA NA 1.7 13 15 1.7
Vinyl acetate NA 88 880 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U
Vinyl bromide NA 0.38 3.8 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U
Vinyl chloride <0.25 2.8 28 01U 0.38 U 0.38 U 0.38 U
Xylene, o 7.6 44 440 0.65 U 1113 0.78 J 0.65J
Xylenes (m&p) 12 NA NA 0.61J 3.3 1.9 1.9

Notes:

Results in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/M3)

Detections in Bold.

QC Code: FS = Field Sample; FD = Field Duplicate

90th Percentile = NYSDOH 2003 Study (From 2006 NYSDOH Vapor Intrusior
Guidance Appendix C)

Indoor Air USEPA RSL (Regional Screening Level) = 2017 Composite Worker Air
with a target cancer risk of 1x10° and a target hazard quotient of 0.1.

* = Has New York State Guidance Value (NYDEC, 2017,
(PCE =30 pg/M3 ; TCE = 2 pg/M3)

Created By: KS 3/30/18
Page 1 of 3 Checked By: CRS 3/30/18
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Table 1: OU-3 SVI Results

Building Building 135 Building 135
Location| OU3-135-SV103 0OU3-135-SV104
Sample Date 2/22/2018 2/22/2018
Sample ID] OU3-135-SV103 0OU3-135-SV104
QC Code FS FS
Sample Type| Soil Vapor Soil Vapor
90th
Percentile
NY Indoor Air Soil Vapor
Parameter Background USEPA RSL  (RSL*10) Result Qual Result Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 2200 22000 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 0.21 21 1U 1U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 1.8 13000 130000 11U 11U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 0.77 7.7 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 7.7 77 0.61U 0.61U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 88 880 0.59 U 0.59 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34 0.88 8.8 11U 11U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 31 31 0.64 J 1.2
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 0.02 0.2 12U 12U
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.52 NA NA 1U 1U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.72 88 8.8 0.9 UJ 0.9 UJ
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 0.47 4.7 0.61U 0.61U
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 1.2 12 0.69 U 0.69 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
1,3-Butadiene 4.6 0.41 4.1 0.33 U 0.33 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 NA NA 09U 09U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 11 11 09U 09U
1,4-Dioxane NA 25 25 11U 11U
2-Butanone 16 2200 22000 2713 57
2-Hexanone NA 13 130 12U 14
2-Propanol NA 88 880 30 29
4-Ethyltoluene NA NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.2 1300 13000 12U 2713
Acetone 110 14000 140000 28 64
Allyl chloride NA 2 20 0.47 U 0.47 U
Benzene 15 1.6 16 0.8 0.99
Benzyl chloride NA 0.25 25 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ
Bromodichloromethane NA 0.33 33 1U 1U
Bromoform NA 11 110 16U 16U
Bromomethane 0.6 2.2 22 0.58 U 0.58 U
Carbon disulfide NA 310 3100 0.47 U 0.37J
Carbon tetrachloride 0.81 2 20 0.94 U 0.94 U
Chlorobenzene <0.25 22 220 0.69 U 0.69 U
Chloroethane <0.25 4400 44000 04U 04U
Chloroform 1.4 0.53 53 0.73 U 0.73 U
Chloromethane 3.3 39 390 031U 031U
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 NA NA 0.59 U 0.59 U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U
Cyclohexane 8.1 2600 26000 14 15
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA 13U 13U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 15 44 440 2.9 3.7
Ethyl acetate NA 31 310 14 8.6
Ethylbenzene 7.4 4.9 49 0.61J 11
Heptane 7.7 NA NA 0.94 1.4
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.6 0.56 5.6 1.6 U 1.6 U
Hexane 18 310 3100 0.53 0.95
Isooctane 6.5 NA NA 0.79 0.98
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 27 47 470 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ
Methylene chloride 22 1200 12000 0.8 11
Propylene NA 1300 13000 0.26 U 0.26 U
Styrene 1.3 440 4400 0.64 U 0.64 U
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)* 2.9 a7 470 9.8 12
Tetrahydrofuran 33 880 8800 1.7 247
Toluene 58 2200 22000 54 9.4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA 0.59 U 0.59 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 31 31 0.68 U 0.68 U
Trichloroethene (TCE)* 0.48 3 30 0.81U 0.81U
Trichlorofluoromethane 17 NA NA 2 4.4
Vinyl acetate NA 88 880 0.53U 0.53U
Vinyl bromide NA 0.38 3.8 0.66 U 0.66 U
Vinyl chloride <0.25 2.8 28 0.38 U 0.38 U
Xylene, o 7.6 44 440 0.96 J 1.61J
Xylenes (m&p) 12 NA NA 2.4 4.2
Notes:
Results in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/M3)
Detections in Bold.
QC Code: FS = Field Sample; FD = Field Duplicate
90th Percentile = NYSDOH 2003 Study (From 2006 NYSDOH Vapor Intrusior
Guidance Appendix C)
Indoor Air USEPA RSL (Regional Screening Level) = 2017 Composite Worker Air
with a target cancer risk of 1x10° and a target hazard quotient of 0.1.
* = Has New York State Guidance Value (NYDEC, 2017,
(PCE =30 pg/M3 ; TCE = 2 ug/M3)
Page 2 of 3

March 2018

Created By: KS 3/30/18
Checked By: CRS 3/30/18
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Table 1: OU-3 SVI Results

Building Building 135 Building 135 Building 135 Building 135
Location] OU3-135-1A100 OU3-135-1A101 0OU3-135-1A102 OU3-135-1A103
Sample Date 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018 2/22/2018
Sample ID] OU3-135-IA100 OU3-135-1A101 OU3-135-1A102 OU3-135-1A103
QC Code| FS FS FS FS
Sample Type| Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air Indoor Air
90th
Percentile
NY Indoor Air Soil Vapor
Parameter Background USEPA RSL  (RSL*10) Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual Result Qual
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.1 2200 22000 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 0.21 21 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-Trifluoroethane 1.8 13000 130000 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.25 0.77 7.7 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U 0.82 U
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.25 7.7 7 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.25 88 880 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 34 0.88 8.8 11U 11U 11U 11U
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 9.5 3.1 31 0.69 J 0.59J 0.74 J 0.74 J
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.25 0.02 0.2 12U 12U 12U 12U
1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-tetrafluoroethane 0.52 NA NA 1U 1U 1U 1U
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.72 88 8.8 0.9 W 0.9 W 0.9 W 0.9 W
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.25 0.47 4.7 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U 0.61 U
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.25 1.2 12 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3.6 NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
1,3-Butadiene 4.6 0.41 4.1 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U 0.33 U
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.6 NA NA 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 13 11 11 09U 09U 09U 09U
1,4-Dioxane NA 25 25 11U 11U 11U 11U
2-Butanone 16 2200 22000 0.97J 1.61J 1517 2]
2-Hexanone NA 13 130 12U 12U 12U 12U
2-Propanol NA 88 880 0.37 U 0.37 U 10 481
4-Ethyltoluene NA NA NA 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ 0.74 UJ
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 2.2 1300 13000 0.49J 0.45J 12U 12U
Acetone 110 14000 140000 7.4 19 24 27
Allyl chloride NA 2 20 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Benzene 15 1.6 16 1.2 0.93 1 0.86
Benzyl chloride NA 0.25 25 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ 0.86 UJ
Bromodichloromethane NA 0.33 33 1U 1U 1U 1U
Bromoform NA 11 110 16U 16U 16U 16U
Bromomethane 0.6 2.2 22 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U 0.58 U
Carbon disulfide NA 310 3100 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U 0.47 U
Carbon tetrachloride 0.81 2 20 0.19U 0.63 0.19U 0.19U
Chlorobenzene <0.25 22 220 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U 0.69 U
Chloroethane <0.25 4400 44000 04U 04U 04U 04U
Chloroform 1.4 0.53 53 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U 0.73 U
Chloromethane 3.3 39 390 0.97 1 1.2 0.97
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.25 NA NA 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 3.1 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Cyclohexane 8.1 2600 26000 0.52 U 0.52 U 0.52 U 0.52 U
Dibromochloromethane NA NA NA 13U 13U 13U 13U
Dichlorodifluoromethane 15 44 440 27 3 2.8 34
Ethyl acetate NA 31 310 0.61J 1217 0.72J 1217
Ethylbenzene 7.4 4.9 49 0.52J 0.43J 0.78 0.65
Heptane 7.7 NA NA 0.66 0.61 0.61 0.61 U
Hexachlorobutadiene 4.6 0.56 5.6 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U 1.6 U
Hexane 18 310 3100 13 0.6 0.74 0.88
Isooctane 6.5 NA NA 0.51J 07U 0.84 0.56 J
Methyl Tertbutyl Ether 27 47 470 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ 0.54 UJ
Methylene chloride 22 1200 12000 11 1.3 0.73 1
Propylene NA 1300 13000 0.15J 0.17J 0.15J 0.14J
Styrene 1.3 440 4400 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.64 U 0.51J
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)* 2.9 a7 470 1U 1U 1U 11U
Tetrahydrofuran 3.3 880 8800 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ 0.44 UJ
Toluene 58 2200 22000 4.3 3.8 6.1 6.6
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NA NA NA 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U 0.59 U
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.25 31 31 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U 0.68 U
Trichloroethene (TCE)* 0.48 3 30 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U 0.16 U
Trichlorofluoromethane 17 NA NA 17 1.9 25 3.8
Vinyl acetate NA 88 880 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U 0.53 U
Vinyl bromide NA 0.38 3.8 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U 0.66 U
Vinyl chloride <0.25 2.8 28 01U 01U 01U 01U
Xylene, o 7.6 44 440 0.78 J 0.61J 1117 0.96 J
Xylenes (m&p) 12 NA NA 1.9 15 2.9 2.6
Notes:
Results in micrograms per cubic meter (ug/M3)
Detections in Bold.
QC Code: FS = Field Sample; FD = Field Duplicate
90th Percentile = NYSDOH 2003 Study (From 2006 NYSDOH Vapor Intrusior
Guidance Appendix C)
Indoor Air USEPA RSL (Regional Screening Level) = 2017 Composite Worker Air
with a target cancer risk of 1x10° and a target hazard quotient of 0.1.
* = Has New York State Guidance Value (NYDEC, 2017,
(PCE =30 pg/M3 ; TCE = 2 ug/M3)
Page 3 of 3
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- Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
el New York State Department of Environmental Conservation \ ]
s T

Building Code: /35S Address: /3 = BV V35 — /£, g@,é Fre e
Sampling Information /@—-‘/é~ (Y /7/7&)

samplerName(s):  Jehe Lothin s Juew Weshwn Sampler Company Code: [/ 1,

sample Collection Date: | du’dza\s - S 716§ Date Samples SentTolab: 9~ 22 — /5

Sample Chain of Custody Number: ¢~ /02 0¢ 7 Outdoor Air Sample Location ID: /52 /7= A/

SUMMA Canister Information
sample ID: | QU3-1Z5~ SV 4oz ] | 0VU31353VIY (oV3-BSsviad |ov3-135-141ad gy -ouT-Afle

Location Code: l Sigw S},oﬂ &g“{,‘gpﬂ:\@e I IF.r Suth | | far Suth , ‘_\éﬂ:_gf_w

Location Type: l Sub Slab H sub slab l LgA_M l I | A I
CanisteriD: | Yrqg |18y | | 224 || 240 || 343 ]
RegulatorD: | 347 I 222 [ 277 L4495 ||
Matric | 4 v v I g ]

Sampling Method: Seu || S, | ' S, | g | e I

 Sampling Area Info

- Slab Thickness (inches):[ é H II ‘ Y l ' é” l I //4 J ’ /VA l
Sub-Slab Material:| /4 |7’ Y. 7
SO 7 a7 |7 | . | 7 |

Seal Type: | Cley || Cl";v | | 4“, IRyZ: RIVZ —|
Seal Adequate?: [{_7|/ E’r M ] ]

- Sample Times and Vacuum Readings

Sample Start Dateﬂime:|ozz|zmg I5Y0 | IOZ?—I’@(? 1550 I [07_1!2«18!@ La‘unag‘g's’g I Lazz'zmeu@o 1 ‘

Vacuum Gauge Start: | 94 &~ T || 20+ || 8a+ | [ 304 |
 Sample End Date/Time: |9222200@ 1§20 | [022220 \$1S | |p22220€ 150 | [g22220 21505 [oeearom 152l |
VeewmGawgetns: [ 2.5 | [ 2.5 | s ][ 28§ ][ s |
" Sample Duration (hrs); |24/ T 27 [ 29 [ 2z [ > 1
wenmessevns [0 o N i 1 i I ke 1 adf

* Sample QA/QC Readings

| Vapor Port Purge: IE/ M/ E/ L] L]
| o)

PurgePIDReading: | o | L L e | w4 | wa ]
Purge PID Unit: ' peY J I g?b I l ?‘P\a l [ VA I l A4 l
Tracer Test Pass: M ] ] ] ]

A9 vy adetee™
Sample start and end times should be entered using the following format: MM/DD/YYYY HH:MM

/ot 7



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

L ) New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

Z/v/
Building Code: /3.{/— Address: /3 R, EN 35 — / Ka/c ac,é g,%/‘ |
’ Sampling Information
Sampler Name(s): J. Ll—(%ﬂ se ;/;X/ mn ) Sampler Company Code: h/ﬂdﬁ/
Sample Collection Date: 2 -2 2:—- (5 Date Samples SentTolab: 79— 22—/ %
Sample Chain of Custody Number: ¢ /7.2 = Outdoor Air Sample Location ID: /5 -24/7= 4000

SUMMA Canister Information
sample ID: [oU3-136~Sy103 | (VB (35~ 2A4be 9P3-B5-5Viel| [ov3-35—iAk |oU3-135-1AL
Location Code: Formace room | | oulhsi Vgom | Record Room | | Rewn) Cagnr | !_S':;g_a%.gJ

LocationType: | Sup Stap || TA | [ sbsep | x4 REEY) |
CanisteriD: | 370 L 243 [ =z37z [ s || s |
RegulatorD: | 373 ][ usA | [ 2a¢y [ wp || 3e¢ |

Matrix | /g |\ NEEZE 7 7.

samplingMethod: | S = [ Sapme | [ Saimme || Sowma || Cune |
Sampling Area Info

| Slab Thickness (inches):| b " H v A4 | E_é " J | s l | A A I

 Sub-Slab Material: | 2/ | 2 || A || 4 || v4 |

Sub-Slab Moisture: | _4/2] 1| 2 | 4 | L w4 || v4 |

sealType: | Clay L g | _Clay | #4 || 4 |

Seal Adequate?: ‘w ] W ] ]

- Sample Times and Vacuum Readings

:SampleStartDate/'fime=|ozztzalets' 15 J |0"-'z°'¢ 'ﬁbJ |ozztza.8 1s’zo| Iwwmel:azl [ozznai tﬁo]

5 VacuumGaugeStart:I ga,{ l ram- | | A0+ | l 30 + | | 30,5 J
- Sample End Date/Time: IQLZ““" \5’3{[ |oz::.mz 1530 | Lo_ut.guﬁq_.l I oz:mit[ﬁg| lozzzzaztsa-a—J
vwawmcmgernd [ 15 [ & [ 3 [ # [ =2 ]

|
Csamplepuatontes: [ 24 [ oy [ 2y [ 2y J[zy ]
wemansevnt [ V1Ll ) i p ]

- Sample QA/QC Readings ;

Vapor Port Purge: @’/ ] B/ L] L]

Purge PID Reading: r 20 | l A I I (o4 J | - | I e J
Purge PID Unit: r el | l A | l We’ | l fpr— , I A I
Tracer Test Pass: ] ] L] L] ] ‘

Sample start and end times should be entered using the following format: MM/DD/YYYY HH:MM

2.7



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

FIRST FLOOR BUILDING LAYOUT SKETCH

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the first floor of the building.

The sketch should be in a standard image format (,jpg, .png, .tiff) l Clear Image 1

B\r)@ |35 Fors 5.},.,'» ) - Pw‘\‘o Qﬁ\ce.

’ ':;Xl:’%- g/ ) 5&, 7& Tached «ﬂoof

RN ,

o Comet Flasher Tnc,

_ﬂ

’?‘ 25 - Design Sketch

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology

m Identify and label the locations of all sub-slab. indoor air. and outdoor air samples on the layout sketch.
a Measure the distance of all sample locations from identifiable features, and include on the layout sketch.
m Identify room use (bedroom, living room. den. kitchen, etc.) on the layout sket

u ldentify the locations of the following features on the layout sketch, using the appropriate symbols:

BorF Boiler or Furnace o Other floor or wall penetrations (label appropriately)
HW Hot Water Heater XXxxxxx Perimeter Drains (draw inside or outside outer walls as appropriate)
FP Fireplaces . #iiait  Areas of broken-up concrete
WS Wood Stoves ® 55 Location & label of sub-slab samples
WiD Washer / Dryer ® A Location & label of indoor air samples
S Sumps ® oAl Location & label of outdoor air samples
@ Floor Drains ® rFeT-1 Location and label of any pressure field test holes.



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

OUTDOOR PLOT LAYOUT SKETCH

Please click the box with the blue border below to upload a sketch of the outdoor plot of the building

as well as the surrounding area. The sketch should be in a standard image format (jpg, .png, .tiff) | Clear Image l

N

f

Bl of

Design Sketch

Design Sketch Guidelines and Recommended Symbology

m Identify and label the locations of all sub-slab, indoor air. and outdoor air samples on the layout sketch.

= Measure the distance of all sample locations from identifiable features. and include on the layout sketch.

w Identify room use (bedraom. living room. den. kitchen. etc.) on the layout skett

u Identify the locations of the following features on the layout sketch, using the appropriate symbols:

BorF
HW
FP

ws
WID
S

@

Boiler or Furnace
Hot Water Heater
Fireplaces '
Wood Stoves
Washer / Dryer
Sumps

Floor Drains

[¢] Other floor or wall penetrations (label appropriately)
XxXxxxxx Perimeter Drains (draw inside or outside outer walls as appropriate)
bt Areas of broken-up concrete

® 55 Location & label of sub-slab samples
® 1. Location & label of indoor air samples
® OA-I Location & label of outdoor air samples

® rrET-1  Location and label of any pressure field test holes.




Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

el ‘ New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
-

Site Name: ﬁ?Xén /%A/ ow ﬁ?@ﬁé’z MZ Site Code: / _?_5/ Operable Unit: & 3

Building Code: ’'ss BuildingName: B 135
Address: | &g beock S+ Apt/Suite No:
City: B Um\ o) stat: AJYP  Zip: County: Ere
Contact Information
Preparer's Name: Ja\ " Lu‘l’\—-, yg@/ Phone No: 70( 998 62 73
Preparer's Affiliation: AMQC. FH] Company Code: ~ —
Purpose of Investigation: xh!‘ S 2!3 l;g‘ nee Date of Inspection: z[Lé_g
Contact Name: Tim DMP,,.:#; Affiliation: | CWner
Phone No: s Alt. Phone No: WA Email: /4
Number of Occupants (total): ~# 20O Number of Children: ()
[ Occupant Interviewed? X Owner Occupied? [T Owner Interviewed?
Owner Name (if different): ,A/A Owner Phone: 2/
Owner Mailing Address: /l//l)’
Building Details .
Bldg Type (Res/Com/Ind/Mixed): | Tndustra\ / Commercia | Bldg Size (S/M/L): | L_
If Commercial or Industrial Facility, Sekﬁt Operations: If Residential Select Structure Type:
|05fce # Manuudwerof )
Number of Floors: 3 Approx. Year Construction: /1/& [T Building Insulated? [~ Attached Garage?
Describe Overall Buildin ghtnes{s and Alrﬂows(e results of smoke tests)
outuerr» Fa "‘j %{0“ 'h; Mu
Q“fﬁb&_ Sprce sea‘fa
Foundation Description ‘
Foundation Type: | 5‘4‘. own P.Qr; Foundation Depth (bgs): ﬂfﬂ' Unit: I FEET

Foundation Floor Material: ‘ é“\“t Foundation Floor Thickness: & Unit l—————
nit: INCHES

Foundation Wall Material: | Conc ‘ Foundation Wall Thickness: 4/, 4-

[~ Floor penetrations?  Describe Floor Penetrations:

™ Wall penetrations?  Describe Wall Penetrations:__hg_r__&m {6!{}006\ poor(y _ﬁnlcd
< rd ) {

Basementis| 44 Basementis] 4/ [ Sumps/Drains?  Water In Sump?: W—

Describe Foundation Condition (cracks, seepage, etc.) : A v {400 / C’mc;k by

[ Radon Mitigation System Installed? [~ VOC Mitigation System Installed? [~ Mitigation System On?
Heating/Cooling /Ventilation Systems

Heating System: m&a - .Q_orua aie "~ Heat Fuel Type: | waturs aq S [T Central A/CPresent?
Vented Appliances

Water Heater Fuel Type: I /1/}4 Clothes Dryer Fuel Type: I /1/ A

Water Htr Vent Location: | /1//»7- Dryer Vent Location: l //A»

& f =2



Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory

L New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
-

Site Name: Eyow /U(,,L,\‘/& Fvmwer KM-A\Q% oy M,"M/ SiteCode: /3§ Operable Unit: CZM 3
Building Code: /3% BuildingName: #£ )35

Address: / Lobeo c_,]é f%pe,i/- Apt/SuiteNo: —

City: B‘.:{J-\& (o State: -.AZZ Zip: P Couhty: 5»,‘* e

Factors Affecting Indoor Air Quailty

FrequencyBasement/LowesteveI is Occupied?:’fa /S (e 4'0!" W‘EFoorMaterial: I Comcﬁ
| e it

i nhabited? [T HVAC System On? [~ Bathroom Exhaust Fan? [7 Kitchen Exhaust Fan?
Alternate Heat Source: I AMA [~ Isthere smoking in the building?
[’W\ir Fresheners? Description/Location of Air Freshener: b‘fqugV\

[~ Cleaning Products Used Recently?:  Description of Cleaning Products: i /4

[~ Cosmetic Products Used Recently?:  Description of Cosmetic Products: MA

[~ New Carpet or Furniture? Location of New Carpet/Furniture: WA

[~ Recent Dry Cleaning? Location of Recently Dry Cleaned Fabrics: A/ﬂ»

IV/R;cent Painting/Staining?  Location of New Painting: PQMT}' SL&,p in Sten m_ﬂ:‘;c'hl :
' 7 7 E

[~ Solvent or Chemical Odors? Describe Odors (if any): /[/H

[~ Do Any Occupants Use Solvents At Work?  If So, List Solvents Used: A/ ﬂ

[~ Recent Pesticide/Rodenticide?  Description of Last Use: /\/ﬁ»

Describe Any Household Activities (chemical use,/storage, unvented appliances, hobbies, etc)) That May Affect Indoor Air Quality:
The Sign P%ivﬂ' shop w dhe sign muu-ﬁclur;»y area appears
be He \wj?cr\’ <o .ch‘nw‘l'"‘ Yo iwober air 9 udHy

[~ Any Prior Testing For Radon? If So, When?: ML Lén,au///\

[7 Any Prior Testing For VOCs? If So, When?: %L lé Nnyupwn

| Sampling Conditions

Weather Conditions: l A NA Outdoor Temperature: r A °F
Current Building Use: | ﬂ#{é@ /%(574’/‘0; / Barometric Pressure: [ A in(hg)
Product Inventory Complete? | ch [ Building Questionnaire Completed?

G ofF 7
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Structure Sampling Questionnaire and Building Inventory
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

PRODUCT INVENTORY

Building Name:

Bldg Address:

Bldg Code:

4£(35

1 Rabescke ST

)55

Date:

7-22

—/5

Apt/Suite No:

PRS-,

Bldg City/tate/Zip:__ Buffalo, A Y
Make and Model of PID: g p é /ﬂ; o777
/7 '

Date of Calibration: 2 - 2 2—/§

Location Product Name/Description |Size (0z)| Condition * Chemical Ingredients ReZIdDing COCY/N?
Near |
ph10o | Mivel 9a < 2.5 gl Vied | Coas Q r
l low32 F| Used Meter O/ N
\‘. S %X £;ﬁ‘:2 [ Used | Gas
\ Mfder AT vul | see pas -
" < b""‘"‘
- \\" léeqiz fﬁ\ Ve | Use) ! Y r
B 0 vE B)
o e ved | o | .
sVoz- Sehvy” YIv & -
. Frclesor Paret |53l U sed m% opb I~
" PPG ' 1003- i
. dear Woll Pk |83a] | Used 100 ppb| T
\ ia W ” | 000~
%@ remoier | Lad | Mew 320ppb
' X m u
Sptu;m %‘:ni pew r
Mer 4 |
ggﬁr§§§&m=§&- At J r
V .gl e 4 Akt ¢' r
e
b
-
//;;%f/ r
[4
r

* Describé the condition of the product containers as Unopened (UO), Used (U), or Deteriorated (D)
** photographs of the front and back of product containers can replace the handwritten list of chemical ingredients. However, the
photographs must be of good quality and ingredient labels must be legible.

Product inventory Complete? | ng Were there any elevated PID readings taken on site? I ;es“ [~ Products with COC?

- . >




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — OU-3 VI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01
SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork
Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 136

Direction:
NA

Description:

Building 135
Sample Location ID:
OU3-135-1A100

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 138

Direction:
NA

Description:

Building 135
Sample Location ID:
OU3-135-1A100




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — VI Sampling

Project Number:  3617167937.10.01

Client: ESCPLLC

Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork

SiteName: Exxon Mobil Elk Street

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 139

Direction:
NA

Description:
Building 135
Sample Location ID:
OU3-135-1A100
Photographer:
Jason Trentini
Date:
2/08/2018
Photograph: 140
Direction:
NA . 3
O o Voo oo
— WMF:.;I; OR F: AL (F swaLLowg_“ !
Description: gt T
AN, akmn S
o cause cancer. -
Building 135 S
Sample Location ID: | o ere froma
64742-65.0 pemhuwr: Dis
L 39464-64-7 Surfactant

OU3-135-1A100 _
. 124-38-9 cO2




Exxon Mobil Elk Street — VI Sampling

Client: ESCPLLC Project Number:  3617167937.10.01
Site Name: Exxon Mobil Elk Street Site Location: Buffalo, New Y ork
Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 143

Direction: &3 By, i
YOl = ~ec00
Description:
Building 135

Sample Location ID:
OU3-135-1A102

Photographer:
Jason Trentini

Date:
2/08/2018

Photograph: 146

Direction:
NA
Description:
Building 135

Sample Location ID:
OU3-135-1A102




Former ExxonMobil Refinery OU3 March 16,, 2018
Project Number 3617167397.10

ATTACHMENT 2

Chemist Review and Laboratory Results
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Data Quality Review

Site Name: Exxon Mobil — Elk Street Buffalo

Project Number: 3617167397.10.01

Laboratory Name: Centek Laboratories

SDG Number: C1802067

Sample IDs: OU3-135-SV100, OU3-135-SV101, OU3-135-SV102, OU3-135-SV103, OU3-135-SV104,
OU3-135-1A100, OU3-135-1A101, OU3-135-1A102, OU3-135-1A103, and OU3-OUT-AA100

Analysis

Data Reviewed
EPA TO-15

Chain of Custody (COC)

Media Certification

Holding Time

< | 2| 2| &

Method Blanks

The LCS and/or LCSD recoveries associated with all samples were outside of acceptance criteria for
2-hexanone (68%/34%), 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene (LCSD 45%), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (LCSD 55%),
1,2-dichlorobenzene (LCSD 68%), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (LCSD 66%)), 1,4-dioxane (LCSD 39%),
4-ethyltoluene (LCSD 66%), benzyl chloride (LCSD 59%), ethyl acetate (LCSD 53%),
hexachlorobutadiene (LCSD 57%), 2-butanone (LCSD 47%), 4-methyl-2-pentanone (LCSD 36%),
methyl tertbutyl ether (LCSD 68%), and tetrahydrofuran (LCSD 62%). UJ/J-qualify 2-hexanone,
1,2 ,4-trichlorobenzene, 1,2-dichlorobenzene, 1,4-dioxane, benzyl chloride, hexachlorobutadiene, 4-
methyl-2-pentanone, methyl tert butyl ether, and tetrahydrofuran in all samples due to potential low
bias. UJ/J-qualify 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene in samples OU3-135-IA100, OU3-135-IA101, OU3-135-
1A102, OU3-135-1A103, OU3-135-SV100, OU3-135-SV101, OU3-135-SV102, OU3-135-SV103,
0OU3-135-SV104, and OU3-OUT-AA100 due to potential low bias. UJ/J-qualify 1,3,5-
trimethylbenzene, 4-ethyltoluene, and 2-butanone in all due to the potential low bias. UJ/J-qualify
ethyl acetate in samples OU3-135-IA100, OU3-135-IA101, OU3-135-1A102, OU3-135-1A103, and
OU3-OUT-AA100 due to the potential low bias. (UJ/J-LCS-L)
Laboratory Control Sample The LCS/LCSD RPDs associated with all samples were outside of acceptance criteria for 1,1,2,2-
(LCS) tetrachloroethane (33.9%), 1,2,4-trichlorobenzene (63.6%), 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene (54.3%), 1,2-
dichlorobenzene (45.5%), 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene (49.1%), 1,3-dichlorobenzene (34.8%), 1,4-
dichlorobenzene (37.4%), 1,4-dioxane (64.3%), 4-cthyltoluene (45.6%), benzyl chloride (40.5%),
ethyl acetate (48.6%), hexachlorobutadiene (61.8%), 2-propanol (45.7%), 2-hexanone (66.7%), 2-
butanone (59.7%), 4-methyl-2-pentanone (70.3%), and o-xylene (30.3%). J-qualify detected 1,2,4-
trimethylbenzene in samples OU3-135-IA100, OU3-135-IA101, OU3-135-IA102, OU3-135-IA103,
OU3-135-SV100, OU3-135-SV103, and OU3-135-SV104 due to the imprecision. J-qualify detected
ethyl acetate in samples OU3-135-1A100, OU3-135-IA101, OU3-135-1A102, OU3-135-IA103, and
OU3-OUT-AA100 due to the imprecision. J-qualify detected 2-propanol in sample OU3-135-IA103
due to the imprecision. J-qualify detected 2-hexanone in sample OU3-135-SV104 due to the
imprecision. J-qualify detected 4-methyl-2-pentanone in samples OU3-135-1A100, OU3-135-1A101,
and OU3-135-SV104 due to the imprecision. J-qualify detected 2-butanone in all samples due to the
imprecision. J-qualify detected o-xylene in all samples except for OU3-OUT-AA100 due to the
imprecision. All other analytes were ND in associated samples and not impacted by the imprecision.
(J-LCS-RPD)

Field Duplicates A field duplicate was not submitted with this SDG.
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Analysis
Data Reviewed
EPA TO-15

Matrix Duplicate A laboratory duplicate was not reported with this SDG.

Internal Standards \

Canister Vacuum (Pre-

Sampling, Field Readings, \

Post-Sampling)

Canister/Flow Controller
Serial Numbers & Date
Released from Laboratory

Canister and flow controller serial numbers are recorded on the field forms and the laboratory reports.
Date canisters released from laboratory provided on canister order form.

Flow Controller Calibration
RPD

Not provided by the laboratory.

Tentatively Identified
Compounds (TICs)

TICs were not requested with this SDG.

Compound List

\/

Sampling Information

Sample collection start and stop times were not recorded on the chain of custody but were confirmed
on field sampling forms.

General Reporting Issues
(Deficiencies noted in
Narrative)

None

Tracer Gas Evaluation (Soil
Vapor Samples Only)

Helium was used and evaluated at location OU3-135-SV102 and was within NYSDOH criteria.

Other Issues

None

Notes:
ND = Non-detect

RPD = Relative Percent Difference
\ = Data Reviewed is to be considered acceptable within criteria and without qualification

Qualifiers: Reason Code:

J = Estimated

R = Data is rejected and not suitable for use LCS-L = Laboratory control sample % recovery below lower control limit
UJ = Reporting limit is considered estimated LCS-RPD = Laboratory control sample duplicate RPD above limit

U = Non-detect

Data Reviewer: Elizabeth Penta
Senior Reviewer: Denise King
Date: 03/13/2018



Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Aar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & [nfrastructure, Inc, Client Sample [D: OU3-133-8V100

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 324 377
Project: Elk Streeet Buffalo - SV Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: C1802067-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -2 "Hg 2/23r2018
Lab Vacuum Owm -30 “Hg 212372018
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichioroethane <015 015 ppbv 1 212412018 111500 AM
1.1,2,2-Tatrachlorosthane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
1.1,2-Trichloroethane <015 015 prbvV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
1,1-Dichiproethane <{0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethene <015 0.15 ppbVv 1 2024/2018 1:15.00 AM
1,2,4-Trighlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 21242010 1:15.00 AM
1,2.4-Trimethylbanzeng 012 0.15 J ppbvV 1 212412018 1:15 00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbvY 1 2124/2018 1.15:00 AM
1,2-Dichiorpbenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15-00 AM
1.2-Dichioroethane <015 0.15 pRbY 1 272412018 1:1500 AM
1 2-Dichloropropane <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
13,5 Trimethylbenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1,15;00 AM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
1.3:Dichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1°15:00 AM
1,4-Dichiorabenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
1,4-Cioxana < (.30 030 ppbV 1 212412018 11500 AM
2.2.4-trimethyipentane 0.25 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1'15:00 AM
1-ethyltotuena <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Acetone 1" 3.0 ppbV 10 2/25/2018 4.39:00 AM
Allyl ehlorldo % 0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/124i12018 1.15:00 AM
Benzene 0.87 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15 00 AM
Benzyl chionde <0.15 015 ppbv 1 272412018 1:15.00 AM
Bromodichloromethane <15 0.15 ppbY 1 2/24/2018 1:15.00 AM
Bromolorm <(0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Bromomethane <015 0.15 pphV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Carbon disulfide <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 272472018 1;15:00 AM
Carbon tsirachloride <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 252412018 1.15:00 AM
Chilorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 1:15:00 AM
Chiorpathane <0.15 0.15 ppbv } 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Chioroform <0.15 0.15 ppbV ] 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Chloromethana 0.15 0,15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
eis-1.2-Dichloroathens <015 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <@Q.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Cyclohexane Q.44 AL ppbv 1 22412018 1:15:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Ethyl acetate 2.8 1.5 ppov 10 2/25/2018 4:39.00 AM
Quadiliers: ** Quantitition Limig . Results reporivd are not blank corected
B Analyle tletected in the associated Method Blank E  Estrmaled Vale above quantitation runge
It Holding wmes for preparstion of annlysis excieded 1 Anulyte detected below guaniitation Himis
N Nonetoutine analyte, Quantitation eslimated, ND Mol Detected as the Limit of Deteetion

. : . Fage 13 ol 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMUEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date:

Client Sample ID:

08-Mar-18

0QuU3-125-3VI00

Lab Order: C1802067 Tug Number: 324 377

Project: Elk Strect Buitalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lub 1D: C1B02067-007A Matrix: AlR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-18 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 023 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Freon 11 0.24 015 ppbV 1 212442018 1:15:00 AM
Freon 113 <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/241201B 1:15:00 AM
Freon 114 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Freon 12 043 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15'00 AM
Haptane 0.29 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:15.00 AM
Hexachioro-1,3-butadieno <015 0.15 ppbv 1 22412018 11500 AM
Hexane 0.40 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Isoprapyl alcohol 10 1.5 ppbvV 10 2125/2018 43900 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.75 0.30 ppbv 1 27242018 1:15:00 AM
Methy! Butyl Kotone <0.30 0.30 ppbV ] 2/2412018 1:15.00 AM
Methyi Ethy! Ketone 062 030 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1.15,00 AM
Mathyl tsobulyl Ketone <0.30 0.30 pebV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Methyl tert-buty! ether < 0.15 0.15 ppby 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Methyiena chionde D.41 015 ppbv 1 212472018 11500 AM
o-Kylene 0.25 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Propylene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1.15.00 AM
Styrene 0.10 D.15 J  ppbV 1 22412018 1:1500 AM
Tetrachloroethyfene 1.0 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Tatrahydrofuran 047 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 11500 AM
Toluene 2.2 1.5 ppbV 10 212512018 4:39.00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 21242018 1:15:00 AM
Trichiproethene <015 gis ppbv i 2/24/2018 1:15.00 AM
Vinyl acelate <015 0.15 pphv 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Vinyl Bromide <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Vinyl chioride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:15 00 AM

Surr Bromofluorobenzene 95,0 70130 %WREC 1 2/24/2018 1:1500 AM

Qualifiers: OO

(Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Muthod Blank
1V Holding times for preparation or analysis execeded

N Noneroutine salyte. Quontitntion estimatued

S Spike Recovery eutside acoepted recovery limits

Resuls reported are nut blank correcied
E fistimaed Value above guantitution range
5 Amalyte detceted below squantitation Simit
NI} Not Detected o the Limit of Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LL.C Date: 03-Mur-18
CLIENT: AMEC Envivomuent & Infrastructure, tnc. Clicnt Sample 11): OQU3-135-SV100
Lab Order; CI802067 Tag Number; 324 377
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID; C1802067-007A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1,1-Trichloroethana <82 0.a2 ug/m3 4 2/24/2018 1:15:.00 AM
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroelhane <1.0 1.0 ug/im3 1 212472018 1:15:00 AM
1,1.2-Tnchloroethane <0.82 0.82 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <061 0.61 ug/im3 1 2/2412018 115,00 AM
1.1-Dichloroethene < (.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzens <11 1305108 L ugim3d 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.59 074 J  yg/m3l-ils-L Ly 00 2/24/2018 115.00 AM
1.2-Dibromosthane =12 1.2 ugim3 i 2/24/2018 1:15.00 AM
1.2-Dichlarcbenzene < 0.80 0.80 Ly - LCS Lug/md 1 212472018 1:15:00 AM
1,2-Dichioroelhane <0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1.15°00 AM
1.2-Dichicropropane <088 069 ug/m3 1 272412018 1:15:00 AM
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzens <0.74 0.7411.C5- Lug/imd 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
1.3-butadiene <0.33 033 ugim3 1 2124/2018 1:15°00 AM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 0.90 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1.15.00 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 Q.80 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:19:00 AM
1.4-Dioxane <1.1 1ARLES-L ugim3 1 212412018 11500 AM
2.2 a-rimethylpentane 1.2 0.70 vgim3 1 2/24/2018 1:15:.00 AM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74U3-1C5-L upim3 1 212012018 1:1500 AM
Acetone 26 7.1 ugim3 10 212572018 4:39 60 AM
Allyl chloride < 0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/2412018 11500 AM
Benzene 28 048 ugim3 1 212412018 1.15:.00 AM
Benzyi chlorida < 0.86 0.280) LCS-Lugrma 1 2124120186 1:15:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/24/201B 1.15.00 AM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 1.15:.00 AM
Bromomethane <058 0.58 ug/md 1 212412018 1.15.00 AM
Carbon disulfide <047 047 ugim3 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Carbonr {etrachloride < (.94 0.94 vg/m3 b 272412018 11500 AM
Chlorobenzaene < 0.69 0.59 #g/m3 H 2/24/2018 1'15.00 AM
Chioroethane < 0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Chloroform <073 Q.73 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1.15.00 AM
Chloromethane 0,31 Q.31 ug/m3 i 212412018 1:15.00 AM
cis-1 2-Dichloroethens < 0,59 0.59 ug/m3 1 22412018 1:15 00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.68 068 ugfm3 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Cyclohexare 1.5 0.52 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 1:16:00 AM
Dibromochlaromethang <13 13 ug/m3 i 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Ethyl acetate 10 54 ug/im3 10 2{26/2018 4 38.00 AM
Ethylbenzene 1.0 085 ug/m3 1 2/2472018 1:15:00 AM
Freen 11 1.3 0.84 ug/m3 1 2124712018 1:15:.00 AM
Freon 113 <11 11 ugim3l 1 212472018 1:15.00 AM
Feaon 114 <1.0 1.0 ugim3l 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Qualilicers: s Quantitation Limnit . Results reported wre not blank corrected
B Analyie deweted 13 the associated Method Blank E  Estimated Value above quantitation ranpe
H Holding times for preparation or analysis execeded I Analyte derecied below quantitation Yimit
AN Nan-rovtine sralyle. Quantifation estimaled, N Not Deteeted at the Limit of Detection

8§  Spike Recovery vatsile secepted recovery limits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ing.

Date: 08-Mur-18

Client Sample [; QU3-135-5V100

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 324 377

Project: Elk Sweet Buffalo - SVI Coflection Date: 2222018

Lab 11 C1802067-007A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result *%Limit Qual Unils DF Date Anaslyzed

1UG/MI BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 21 0.74 ug/m3l 1 2/24{2018 1:15:.00 AM
Heptane 1.2 061 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:15 00 AM
Hexachlaro-1,3-buladiena <16 1.6} LE5ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:1500 AM
Hexane 1.4 053 ug/m3 i 2/24/2018 11500 AM
Isopropyl atcohol 25 7 ug/m3 10 2/25/2018 4:39.00 AM
méap-Xyiene a3 1.3 ugim3 1 212412018 1:15.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 12Uy Co-Lug/m3 1 22412018 1.15 00 AM
Methyl Elhyl Kotone 1.8 O 88l-1CSL, ugm3LCSRPD 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <12 1.291-1C5-Lug/m3 i 2/24/2018 11500 AM
Mathyl tert-bulyl ether < (.54 0.540) - L.CS Lugimd 1 21242018 1:15.00 AM
Methylene chioride 1.4 0.52 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
o-Xylene ’ 1.1 0.65}- | -ZFdm3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Propylene <0.26 0.26 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 115:00 AM
Slyrene .43 0.64 J ug/im3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 6.8 1.0 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 14 0.44)-1.05-| ug/md 1 212412018 1:15'00 AM
Toluane 8.3 57 ugfn3 10 2125/2018 4:39:00 AM
lrans-1.2-Dichloroethens <{0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:15:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <66 0.68 ugiemd 1 2/2412018 1:15:00 AM
Trichloroethene < 0.81 081 ugim3 1 22412018 1:15.00 AM
Vinyl acetate < (.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:115,00 AM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:15:00 AM
Vinyl chlotide <0.38 0.38 ug/m3 1 2/24/12018 115,00 AM

Qunlificrs: A

H
IN

Cuantistion 1y

Analyte detected in the associated Method B3fank
Holding timcs for preparation or analysis excecded
Nun-routine anplyte. Quastifistion estimaied

Spike Recovery outside aceepted recovery linuts

Results reported wee pol blank correcied
Estimated Value above quantitation range
Analyte deected below quantitation limil
ND  Not Detected at the it of Detection

i

L)
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Clict Sampie {D: QU3-135-8VIN
Lah Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 1184 592
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/2272018
Lub 1D: CI802067-008A Matrix: AIR
Aaalyses Result **Limit Qual Unils DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -3 “Hg 2/2312018
Lab Vacuum Qut <30 “Hg 212312018
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 T0-15 Anglyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroelhane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1.55.00 AM
1,1.2-Trichloroethang <015 015 ppbVv 1 22412018 1,55.00 AM
1.1-Dichloreethane <0.15 015 ppbY 1 212412018 1.55.00 AM
1, 1-Dichlorcethene <015 D.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1:5500 AM
1.2, 4-Trichlarcbenzene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
1.2 4-Tnmethylbenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1.55.00 AM
1 2-Dibromoethane <015 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:55 00 AM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.19 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
{,2.Dichloroethane <015 015 ppbV 1 212472018 1.55:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/12018 1.55:00 AM
1.3,5-Trimethylbanzena <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:585 00 AM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212472018 1:55:00 AM
1.3-Dichlorpbenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 212472018 1,55 00 AM
1.4-Dichlorcbenzene <015 0,15 pphV 1 212472018 1,55 00 AM
1,4-Dioxane < 0.30 .30 ppbV 1 212412018 1:55.00 AM
2,2 44rimethylpentane 0.42 018 J  ppbVv 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
4-ethyltoluene < 0.15 015 ppbV 1 212472018 1:5500 AM
Acelona ia kR4 pphy 1% 225120186 5:16 00 AM
Allyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 22412018 1.55°00 AM
Benzene 0.26 015 ppby 1 2/2412018 1:55:00 AM
Benzyi chloride <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1:5500 AM
Bromedichloromethsane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212472018 1.55:00 AM
Bromoform <045 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Bromomethane <015 015 etV 1 212412018 1:55 00 AM
Carbon disulfide <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2412018 1:55:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Chlorobenzene <{,18 . D15 ppoV 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Chioroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Chlorolorm <0.15 G.15 ppby 1 2/24/2018 1.55:00 AM
Chioromethane 0.18 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
¢i-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1:65.00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Cyclohexane 0.29 015 ppov 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Dibremochlaromeathane <0.15 0.15 ppoV 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Ethyl acelate 29 1.5 pRbY 10 212512018 5:16,00 AM
Quntinlers: s Duatitation Limit . Results reported ure not blank corrceted
0 Amalyte detected in the associasted Method Blank £ Estimaed Yalue sbove quantitation range
H  Holding times lor prepimation or analysis excecded J Analyie detected helow guantisation limit
N Non-toutine analvie, Quantitatiop estimated ND  Not Deteeted af the Limin of Detection

5 Bpike Recovery outside aczepled recovery limits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date:

AMEC Environment & infrastructure, Inc. Ctlient Sample J1D:

08-Mer- 18

CLIENT: OU3-135-8VIDI
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 1184 392
Projeet: Elk Street Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Luh ID; C1802067-008A Mutriv: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGIMI BY METHOD TO15 TQ-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 0.13 015 4 ppbV 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Freon 11 027 0.15 ppbY 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Freon 113 < .15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1.55:00 AM
Freon 114 <015 0.15 ppuv 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Freon 12 0.53 .15 pphv 1 2/24/2018 1.55.00 AM
Heptane 023 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1.55:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiena <015 .15 pphVv 1 2/24/2018 1-55.00 AM
Hexane 023 015 ppbV 1 212412018 1.55.00 AM
Isopropyl alcohol 9.0 1.5 ppbY 10 2/25/2018 5:16.00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 0.43 G6.30 ppbV 1 212412018 1,55.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Kelone <030 030 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 068 0.30 ppbV 1 212412018 1:5500 AM
Maethyl Isobutyl Ketong <030 030 ppbV 1 212472018 1:55:00 AM
Methyl lert-buly! ether <015 015 ppb\v 1 212412018 1 55:00 AM
Mathytene chloride 034 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1.55.00 AM
o-Aylene 18 0.15 opbv 1 2/124/2018 1:55 00 AM
Prapylene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 1:5500 AM
Styrene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1:55.00 AM
Tettachiorgethylene 1.3 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1 5500 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 037 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Toluene 1.4 0.15 ppbV 1 272412018 1,55 00 AM
irans-1.2-Dichloroethene <015 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 1:55:.00 AM
irans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 1.55:00 AM
Tnchloroethene <015 Q.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:55:.00 AM
Viny! acelale <015 0.15 ppbyV 1 2/2412018 1,55:.00 AM
Vinyt Bromido < Q.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Vinyl chioride <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
Surr, Bromofiuotobenzene 950 70-130 %REC 1 2/2412048 1:55'00 Am
Qualifiers: = Quantitation Limit Resulis eported dre nod dlak correeted
B Anlyte detected in the sssocimed Methed Blank B Estimaied Vatoe shove quanlitation munge
I Holding times for peepasation or anulysis exceeded 1 Amalyte detected helow quantitaiion linut
I Non-roating analvie Quantilinion estimatal, ND Mot Deteeted at Uie Lintit of Detection

S Spike Recovery outside aceepled reenvery limls
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLAENT:

AMLEC Environment & Infiastructure, Inc.

DR-Mar-18

Client Sample ID: OU3-135-8Vi0|

Lah Order: Cl1802067 Tag Number: 1184 392

Project: Elk Street Bulfalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/23/2018

Lab ID; C1802067-008A AlR

Analyses Resull *LEnit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UG/M23 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Anajyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane < 0.82 0.82 ug/im3 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
1.1,2.2-Telrachioroethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 22412018 1:55:00 AM
1.1, 2-Trichioroethane <082 082 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1;55:00 A
1.1-Dichioroethane <061 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/24:2018 1°55:00 AM
1,1-Dichioroethene <059 059 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <11 1.4 LL5L ugim3 1 2/2412018 1:55.00 AM
1.2,4-Trmethylbenzene <0.74 07495105 Lug/m3 1 212412018 1:5500 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane €12 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/2412018 1:55:00 AM
1.2-Dichlorobenzena < 0.90 0.90ul- LLSL ug/m3 1 212412018 1;55:00 AM
1.2-Dichioroethane < 0.6% 0.61 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:55.00 AM
1.2-Dichlorapropane < 0.69 0.68 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 1:55.00 AM
1,3,8-Trimethylbenzene <074 0 74015 L ugim3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
1.3-butadienc <033 033 ugiml 1 2/24/2018 1:55:00 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:5500 AM
1.4-Dichlerobanzens <090 090 ugima i 212472018 1:55:00 AM
1.4-Dioxane <11 T LES L ug/imd 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
2.2 44trimethylpentane 0.6% 0.70 J ug/m3 1 212412018 1.55 00 AM
4-ethyltoluene <074 0.7400 LS ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1.55:00 AM
Acelong 32 7.1 ugim3 10 225/2018 5:16'00 AM
Allyl chioride < 0.47 0.47 ugim3 1 212412018 1.5500 AM
Benzene 0.83 0.48 ugim3 1 212412016 1:55,00 AM
Benzyl chlaride <086 0.860}-L.05L ug/m3 1 21242018 1-55:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane < 1.0 10 ug/m3 1 224/2018 1:55.00 AM
Bromaform <16 1.6 ugim3 1 212412018 1:65.00 AM
8Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 2/24r2018 1°55.00 AM
Carbon disulfide < 0.47 0.47 ughm3 1 2/24/2018 1:55 00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.94 0.94 ug/m3 1 212412018 1°5500 AM
Chiorobenzens < (.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1.56.00 AM
Chloroethane < 0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Chioroform <0.73 0.73 ugim3 1 212412018 1:55,00 AM
Chicromeihane 0.33 0.31 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
¢is-1.2-Dichloroethene <0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1:5500 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropena < 0.68 0.69 ug/m3 1 2/2412018 1:55:00 AM
Cyclohexane 1.0 0.52 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 1.55.00 AM
Dibramochlaromathane <13 1.3 ug/im3 1 2/2412018 1:55.00 AM
Ethyl acetale 10 5.4 ughnd i0 2/2572018 5:16:00 AM
Elhylbenzane 0.56 065 J ug/m3 1 212472018 1:55:00 AM
Freon 11 1.5 (.84 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1.5500 AM
Freon 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:55.00 AM
Froon 114 <1.0 1 2/24/2018 1.55:.00 AM

Qualifiers: “* Quantitation Limit
1 Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
H  Holding times for preparition or analysis exceeded
JN Non-towtine analyte, Quamitation estimated,
5 Spike Recovery putside accepted recovery limily

1.0 ug/m3

. Resulls reported are not blank correcied
E  Estimaed Vahie sbove quantitution range

—

Annlyte detected below guaniiation limi

ND Mot Derected atihe Limit of Daection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mur-13

CLIENT; AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ine, Client Sample W) OU3-135-5VI01

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 184 392

Project: Elk Strect Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab I1D: Cig02067-008A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qua) Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Frean 12 26 0.74 ug/m3 1 212412018 1.55 00 AM
Heptane 094 061 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 1.5500 AM
Haxachlara-1,3-buladiane <16 1643 L5 ugm3 f 212412018 1.55:00 AM
Hexane .81 0.53 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:55,00 AM
Isopropyl alcohol a2 ar ug/m3 10 212512018 5.16 00 AM
mép-Xyleng 1.9 1.3 ug/m3 1 2/2412018 1:55.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.2U3-LC5 Lug/im3 1 2/24/2018 1.55 00 AM
Methy! Ethyi Kelona 20 0.88)\¢s-L, ug/m3LCsRPD 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <12 1.2 U)-1LC3ugim3 1 2124/2018 1:55:00 AM
Methyl teri-bulyl ether =054 0.540)- LCSWwgim3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Methylene chloride 1.2 0.52 ug/m3d 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
o-Rylene a78 065)-1 C5RpEefm3 1 202472018 1:55.00 AM
Propylene <026 0.26 ugfm3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Styrene < 0.64 0.64 ug/m3 1 22412018 1.5500 AM
Tetrachloraeihylene 85 1.0 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 1 55:00 AM
Tetrahydroluran 11 0.44 3.1 051 wg/m3 1 22412018 1:55 00 AM
Toluene 5.1 0.57 ugim3 1 212412018 1.55:00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < (0.59 059 ugim3l 1 2/24/2018 1.55.00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichlarepropene < 0.68 068 ugim3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM
Trichioroethene <08 ‘0.81 ug/im3 1 2/2412018 1:55.00 AM
Vinyi acelate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 | 212412018 1:55.00 AM
Viny! Bromide < 0,66 066 ug/m3 i 2/24/2018 1:55.00 AM
Vinyl chioride <0.38 038 ug/m3 1 212412018 1:55:00 AM

Qunlificrs: o Quontitanion |Limn
B Analyte detected in the ussociated Method ok
H  Holding times for preparation of analysis cxeceded
N Nomr-rouline asabvte. Quantitation estimnted
§  Spike Recovery outside aceepted reciveny limits

Results reporied are nol bank corrected

E  stimated Vilue nhove quantitation range

[

Analyte detected below quantitation limil

NI Not Detected ot the Limit of Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrustructure, Inc.

Date: 08-Mar-18

Client Sample ID: OU3-135-8v 102

Lab Order: Cl&a2067 Tag Number: 419397

Project: Clk Street Buffalo - SV} Collection Date: 222/2018

Lab H): C1802067-009A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result ¥ imit Qual Units DEF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In 3 “Hg 212312018
Leb Vacuum Out -30 “Hg 212312018

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbvV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
1.1,2.2-Tetrachioroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <015 0.1% ppbv 1 242412018 2:34:00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <015 015 pphV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
1,1-Dichiorogthene <115 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
1.2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 015 pobV 1 202412018 2:34.00 AM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34 00 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.15 0.18 ppb\ 1 21242018 234 00 AM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <015 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2016 2 34:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2 34.00 AM
1.2-Dichloropropane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/2412018 2 34.00 AM
1,3,5-Ttimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 pbV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
1.3-butadiene <015 015 ppbV 1 2{24/2018 2-34:00 AM
1,3-Dicklorobenzene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
1.4.Dichlorobenzene <018 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2.33:00 AM
1,4-Dioxane < .30 030 ppbV i 212472018 2:34:00 AM
2.2 4-trimethylpentane 0.21 015 ppbV i 212412018 2.34:00 AM
A-gthyltoluene < Q.15 0.15 pRbV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Acelone 14 kX)) ppbV 10 2125120118 5:52:00 AM
Ally! chloride < (.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212472018 2:34:00 AM
Benzane 0.32 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
Benzyl chioride <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane <015 0.15 ppbY 1 212412018 2-34:00 AM
Bromoform <015 015 ppkV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:.00 AM
Bromgmethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Carbon disulfide <{.15 015 ppbV i 212412018 2.34 00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <015 015 ppbv 1 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Chiorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
Chioroethane <0.15 0.15 pREV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Chlaraform <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Chioromethane <015 015 ppbv 1 2124/2018 2:24.00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.1% 0,15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV i 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Cyclohexane 033 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Dibrormochioromathane <0.15 0.15 pabV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Ethyl acelate 36 1.5 ppuv 10 2125/2018 5.52.00 AM

Qualifiers; * Chinmtitation Limia

B Anulvie detected in the assovined Method Blank
I Holding tiees for preparation or analysis escesded

JN Non-routioe apalvie, Quantitation estimated

5 Spike Recavery autsitde nceepted recovery fimis

. Resuls reporied are mit blank correcied

Lk Estimaued Value above quantitalion range

J Analvie detected helow quantitation limil
ND  Not Detected a the Limit of Dhtection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date; 08-Mar-18

Client Sample 1)

OU3-135-5V 102

Lab Ovder: C1802067 Tag Number: 419397

Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SV Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab 1D: C1802067-0094 Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analysi: RJP
Ethylbenzena 013 015 & ppbV 1 212472018 2:34' 00 AM
Fraon 11 0.34 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 23400 AM
Freon 113 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2.34.00 AM
Freon 114 <015 0.15 ppbVv 1 202412016 2.34:00 AM
Froon 12 0.55 0.15 pphVv 1 2/24/2018 2;34:00 AM
Heptane 0.20 0.15 ppbV ] 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Hexachlore-1,3-buladiene < Q.18 015 ppbv 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Hexane 027 0.15 ppbV i 2/24/12018 2.34.00 AM
lsopropyl alcohol 8.9 15 pRbvV 10 212512018 5:52 00 AM
m&p-Xylene 0.43 0.30 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Methyl Bulyl Ketone < 0,30 0.30 ppbV t 22412018 2:34:00 AM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 1.0 0.30 ppbV 1 202412018 2:34.00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketons < 0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 2/24/20186 2:34.00 AM
Mathyl tert-butyl eiher <015 015 pobv 1 202412018 2:34 90 AM
Methylene chionde 32 1.5 ppbV 10 2125/2018 5:52:00 AM
o-Xylene 0.15 015 ppbV 1 202412018 2:34:00 AM
Propylene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
Styrene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
Tetrachioroethylene 069 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 0.45 018 ppbv 1 202412018 2:34:.00 AM
Toluene 23 1.5 ppbV 10 21252018 5.52:00 AM
\rans-1,2-Dichloroethene <015 0.15 prbvV 1 212472018 2 34:00 AM
Irans-1,3-Dichlorapropene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Trichloroethene <015 .15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Vinyl acelate <Q.15 015 pebV 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
Vinyl Bromide <015 015 ppbV 1 21242018 2:34.00 AM
Vinyl chioride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM

Surr: Bromofluarcbhenzene 22.0 70-130 5sREC 1 212472018 2'34.00 AM

Oualificrs: .

Quantitateon Lintit

B Analytc detceted in the assovinted Mothod (Bank
t1  Holding times for preparation o analysis excecded

JN Non-routine unalyte. Cuantityton estimuatel

5 Spike Recovery omside aueepted recovery linits

} Resulis reporiced are not blank correcled

£ Esumaled Vatue above quuniitation range

J Analyte detected below quantication $Hnsil
ND  Not Detected at the Limit of Deteclion
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Centek Laboratories, LL.C Date: 08-Mur-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Client Sample ED: QU3-135-8V102
Lab Qrder: Cigo2067 Tag Number: 419 397
Project: Elk Street ButTelo - SVI Callection Date: 2/22/2018
Lah 1D: CI802067-009A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units NFE Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1, 1-Trichloroathana <082 082 ugim3 1 212412018 2.34.00 AM
1.1.2.2-Telrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <042 082 ugim3 1 212412018 2:34.00 AM
1.1-Dichloroathane < D81 0.61 ug/m3 L 212412018 2:34:00 AM
1,1-Dichioroethene <0.59 0.5% ug/m3 { 212412018 2.34:00 AM
4,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < i1 £ A0S L ugim3 1 2124/2018 2,34:00 AM
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.74y5 LCS L ug/m3 1 2124/2018 2:24:00 AM
1.2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:.34°00 AM
1.2-Dichlorabenzane <080 090y LS L ugim3 1 2124/2018 2:24.00 AM
1.2-Dichloroethane = 064 061 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 2:34:00 AM
1.2-Dichloropropane <069 069 ug/m3 1 21242018 2:.34:00 AM
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.741) 1.05-L ug/m3 1 2/2412018 2:34'00 AM
1 3-butadiena <033 033 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2.34:00 AM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 080 ug/imd 1 2124/2018 2:34:00 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90 0.20 ugfm3 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
1.4-Dioxane <11 LA CSL ugim3 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
2,2,4-lrimethylpentane 0.98 0.70 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:.34:00 AM
4-ethyltoluene <0.74 0.74y3 LS L vaimd 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Acelone 33 7.1 ug/m3d 10 2/25/2018 5:52 00 AM
Altyl chloride < 0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2:34.00 AM
Benzene 1.0 0.48 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2 34:00 AM
Benzyl chloride < 0.86 0.86U1 LLS-L ug/m3 1 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Bromodichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Bromoform <16 1.6 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2.34.00 AM
Bromomethane <0.58 Q.58 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Carbon disulfide < 0.47 047 ug/m3 1 212412018 2,34 00 AM
Carbon tetrachleride <0.94 0.94 ugim3 1 212472018 2:34:00 AM
Chlorobenzana < {69 0.68 ug/im3 1 22472018 2.34:00 AM
Chloroathane <040 0.40 ug/m3 | 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Chigroform <073 0.73 ug/m3 1 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Chiotomethane < 0.31 0.3t ug/m3 1 2/2472018 2:34°00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <058 0.59 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2:3400 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:34'00 AM
Cyclchexane 1.1 0.52 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Dibromochlioromethane <13 1.3 ugim3 1 2124/2018 2:34:00 AM
Elhyl acetate 13 5.4 ug/m3 10 2/25/2018 5:52.00 AM
Ethylbanzens 056 065 J  ugimd 1 2/2412018 2:34:00 AM
Freon 11 1.7 0.84 ugim3 L 212412018 2.34:00 AM
Freon 113 < 1.1 1.1 ugim3d 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ugfm3 ) 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM
Qualifiers: e Quastintion Limit Resulis reported are ot blank corrocted
B Analyte deteeted in the assaviated Mcthad Bilank E  Eslimated Value above goantitation range
H Hohling times for preparation or smlysis exeeeded F o Annlyte detevted helow guantstation limit
N Ruan-routing asalyte Quaititation estimaied. ND  Nat Detected s the Limit of Detection
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Centck Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environmemt & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: 08-Mar-18

Client Sample ID:

OU3-135-SV102

Lab Order: CI8020067 Tag Number: 419 397

Project: Elk Steeet Buffulo - SVI Collection Dute: 2/2272018

Lab 11: C1802067-009A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Dale Analyzed

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analysl: RJP
Freon 12 27 Q.74 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 2.34.00 AM
Heptana 0.82 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2 34:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <16 1.6804-1.C5-L vgimd 1 212412018 2.24-00 AM
Hexane 0.95 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2.34.00 AM
Isopropy! aicoho! 22 37 ug/m3 10 2125/2018 5:52 00 AM
mé&p-Xylene 19 13 ug/m3 i 212412018 2:.34:00 AM
Mathyl Butyl Ketone 1.2 1.2U} ¢4+ ugim3 1 22412018 2:34°00 AM
Mathyl Ethyl Ketone 29 08831054, ug/maLcs-RPP 212412018 2:34-00 AM
Methy! Isobuty! Ketone <12 1.2y -LL5-Lug/m3d 1 212412018 234:00 AM
Melhyl 1en-butyl ether <054 Q5445085 -L ug/im3 1 212412018 2.34.00 AM
Methylene chloride 1" 5.2 ug/m3l 10 212512016 5:52:00 AM
o-Xylane 0.65 065} CSRPug/m3 1 212412018 2:34 00 AM
Fropylene <026 D26 ug/imd 1 2/24/2018 2:34.00 AM
Styrene < 0.64 D64 ug/m3 1 2/2472018 2:34:00 AM
Tetrachlorcethylena 47 1.0 vg/im3 1 212412018 2:.34:00 AM
Tatrahydrafuran 14 0443105 L ug/md 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
Toluene 8.7 57 ugim3a 10 2/25/2018 55200 AM
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene < 0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 212412018 2:34:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichiorepropene <0.68 083 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 2:34.00 AM
Trichloroethene <0.91 0.8¢ ug/m3 1 212412018 2:34.00 AM
Vinyl acelate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 2124/2048 2:34:00 AM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/m3 1 212472018 2:34:00 AM
Vinyt chloride <0.38 0.38 ug/m3d 1 2/24/2018 2:34:00 AM

OQuulilicrs:

s Cuantiiatien Limit

B Analyie detected in the assoctated Mcthod Blank
1 Hobding times Jor preparation oc unalysis exceeded

N Non-routing snalyte, Quantitation estimied

5 Spike Recovery outside neeepted recovery hils

Results reported sire not blank carrected
£ Estimaicd Value above quantitation range
J Amitlyte detected helow yuantitstion limit

Nt Detecied at the Limit of Detection .
Page 18 of 32



Centek Laboratories, LLC

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ing.

Dute:

Client Szmple [D:

U8-Aar-18

OU3-135-5V103

CLIENT:

Lab Qrder: C1802067 Tag Number: 370373

Project: Elk Sirect Buffalo - $VI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab ID: C1802067-010A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qunl Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -3 “Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 212312018

1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichloragthana <{.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane <0.15 G015 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
1.1.2-Tnchioroathane <015 G.15 ppbv i 212412018 3:14:00 AM
1,1-Oichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbvV 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
1,1-Oichlorosthane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 2:14:00 AM
1.2 4-Trichlerobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2412018 3.14.00 AM
1,2,4-Trmelhytbenzene 0.13 015 J  ppbV 1 212412018 3:14 00 AM
1.2-Dibremocthana <015 015 ppbVv 1 2124/2018 3:14:00 AM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <D.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
1,2-Dichlgroathans <0.15 0.15 ppbvV 1 212472018 31400 AM
1.2-Dichloropropane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:44:00 AM
1,3,8-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 15 ppbV 1 212442018 3:14:00 AM
1,3-butadiene <0.15 .15 ppbV 1 212412018 31400 AM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
1.4.Dichlorobenzena <015 015 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14,00 AM
1. 4-Qigxane < 0.30 0.30 ppb\/ 1 212412018 3.14:00 AM
2,2 4drimethylpentane 0.17 015 pphV 1 212412018 3114:00 AM
4-gthyltoluene <0.15 0.15 pphV 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Acetone 12 30 ppbVv 10 212512018 6:29:00 AM
Aliyl chloride <015 015 ppb\v 1 2/2412018 3:14:00 AM
Benzene 025 015 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Benzyl chloride < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14.00 AM
Bromodichioromethang <015 Q.15 ppbvV t 212412018 3 14.00 AM
Bromofaorm <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Bromomelhane <Q.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Carbon disulfide <Q.158 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Carbon {etrachloride <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Chiorcbenzene < 0,15 0.1% ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Chioroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14.00 AM
Chieroform <15 0.15 ppbv 1 224/2018 3.14:00 AM
Chloromelhane =< 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 31400 AM
cis-1,2-Dichlorocthensg <0.15 0.15 opbV 1 202412018 314.00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 J:14:00 AM
Cyclohexane 0.42 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3 14:00 AM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3.14,00 AM
Ethyl acetale s 1.5 ppbV 10 2/2512018 6:29:00 AM

fualifiers:

4 Quantivmion Limit

B Anulyte detected 1 the nssocinted Method ok
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis ¢xeceded

N Non-toutine analyie. Quuntitation estimnted,

5 Spike Recovery ontside neeemed recovery limils

. Resalts reponed are not blank corrected

1 Estimated Value above yuantitation range
I Anatyie detested below guantitalion Jimil
NI Not Detected st the Limit of Deection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

AMEC Eovironment & fafrastructure, Inc.

Date:

08-Mar-18

Client Sumple 1Dt OU3-135-5V 103

CLIENT:

Lab Qrder: C1802067 Tag Number: 370 373

Project: Elk Streer Buffato - SVi Collection Date: 272272018

Lab I CiBO2067-010A Matrix: AIR

Annlyses Result **Limit Qual Units D¥ Date Analyzed

tUGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzene 0.4 015 J ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14:.00 AM
Froon 11 0.38 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Freon 112 < 0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2124/2018 214:00 AM
Froon 114 <015 015 ppbV/ 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Feeon 12 G6.58 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Heptane 0.23 015 ppbV 1 212412018 3:44:00 AM
Hexachlore-1,3-butadiens <015 015 ppbV i 212472018 3:14.00 AM
Hexane 0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 2124/2018 3:14.00 AM
Isopropyl alcoho! 12 1.5 ppbV 10 2/25/2018 6:28.00 AM
mé&p-Aylene 0.55 0.30 ppbvV 1 2124/2018 3:14.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Ketona < 0,30 0.30 ppbv 1 212472018 3:14.00 AM
Methyl Elhyl Kelone 0.90 0.30 pptV 1 212412018 3.14:00 A
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <030 030 ppbv 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Methy) tert-butyl ether <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2412018 3114.00 AM
Mathylena chlofide 023 0.15 ppbv 1 2/2472018 3.14.00 AM
o-Xylene 0.22 015 ppbV 1 212442018 3:14-00 AM
Prapyiene <0.15 0.15 ppbVv i 272412018 3.14,00 AM
Styrane <018 615 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14.00 AM
Tetrachioroethylene 14 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3.14:00 AM
Telrahydrofuran 0.59 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Tolugne 14 015 ppbV 1 2124/2018 3:14.00 AM
trans-1,2-Dichloroathene <0.15 015 ppoV 1 2124/2018 3.14,00 AM
trans- ¢, 3-Dichloropropene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/2412018 3:14:00 AM
Trichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 3:14:00 AMm
Vinyt acetate <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 3.14:00 AM
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Vinyl chloride: <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 3:14°00 AM

Sutr: Bromofluorobenzene 97.0 70-130 %REC ] 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM

Oualificrs: .

(Quantitation Limit

B Asalyte deteeted in the associnted Method Blank
H  Holding vimes for preparation or analysis exceeded

IN  Non-routme analyte. unnbitalion esunvsd

§  Spike Recovery owside accepted recovery linvits

Results reported an: not blipk corrcted

™

Estimated Vitlue above quantitation mngy

I Anatyte detected hefow quantitation limit
NI Mot Dewected at the Limit of Detection
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Centelk Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infbastructuee, Ine, Client Sample ID: OU3-135-8V103
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 370373
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 1D: C1802067-010A Mairix; AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DI Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1, 1-Trichlarcethane <082 082 ugim3 1 212412018 3:14:.00 AM
1,1,2.2-Telrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212412018 31400 AM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 vg/md 1 212412018 3:14.00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane <061 061 ug/m3 1 2/242018 3:14.00 AM
1.1-Diehloroathene < 0.59 0.59 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.14:.00 AM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene < 1.1 IRURTSEN ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3.14.00 AM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzane 0.64 074 J- vgmaLCS-LALS-RPD 22412018 31400 AM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3.14.00 AM
1,2-Dichlorgbenzens <{.90 0.90uy (5L ug/m3 1 212472018 3:14:00 AM
1,2-Dichloroethane < {61 0.61 uaim3 1 272472018 3:114:00 AM
1,2-Dichloropropane <069 0.69 ug/m3 1 212412018 3-14:00 AM
1.3 5-Trimethylbenzone <074 0.74U)0 5 vgim3 i 22412018 3.14:00 AM
1,3-butadiene <0.33 0.33 ugimd i 2/24/2018 3-14:00 AM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 0.90 ug/m3 1 212412018 314:00 AM
1.4-Dichiorabenzena <040 0.80 ug/ma3 i 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
1,4-0loxane <11 t.00- 1G5 L ug/m3 i 2124/2018 3-14:00 AM
2.2 4rimethylpentane 0.78 0,70 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:114:00 AM
2-glhylioluene <0.74 0.74y) 05} uaim3 1 212412018 3.14:00 AM
Acetone 28 7.1 ugim3 10 2/25/2018 6.20.00 AM
Aliyt chloride = 047 0.47 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Bonzeno 080 0.43 ugim3 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Benzyl chioride < 0.86 086y (5L vg/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Bromodichloromathane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Bromoform <18 1.8 ug/im3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Bromomethane < (.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Carbon disuifide < 0.47 047 ug/m3 1 2124/2016 3:14:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.94 0.94 ugim3 ] 2124/2018 311400 AM
Chiorobenzene < 0.69 0.69 ug/md 1 2/2412018 3:14.00 AM
Chiproethane <0.40 0.40 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 314:00 AM
Chioroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3l 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Chloromethane <0.N oNn ug/m3 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < (.59 0.59 ugim3 1 212412018 3:14.00 AM
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 212412018 3-14:00 AM
Cyclohexane 14 052 vg/ma 1 2/24/2018 3.14.00 AM
Dibromochioromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 i 212412018 3:14.00 AM
Elhyl acelale 14 54 vg/m3d 10 2/25/2018 6.25:00 AM
Ethylbanzene 0.61 065 J ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Fraon 11 2.0 D.84 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.14:00 AM
Freon 113 <14 1.1 ug/m3 i 212412018 3:14°00 AM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ugim3 1 212412018 314,00 AM
Qualiticrs: 7 Quanlitation Vimit . Resuls reported are nat hlank concgled
B Analyte deteeted in he associned Method Blank E Estimated Volue above quantintion range
tf  Halding times For preparation or analysis exceeded 1 Anulyse dewected below quantitation fimit
IN  Non-roatine mnlyle. Cusntitstion estimated. ND  Not Detcoted at the Limit of Detection

§  Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mor-18

CLIENT; AMEC Environment & infrastructure, Inc. Clicat Sampie ID; QU3-135-8VI103

l.ab Crder; C1802067 Tag Number: 370 373

Project: Elk Strect Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab 1D: C1802067-010A Matrix: AIR

Anulyses Result #Limit Qual Units ] Dute Anulyzed

1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 29 0.74 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Heptane 0,84 0.61 ugim3 1 224/2018 314.00 AM
Hexachiare-1,3-buladiens <186 1 BHLS L ougimd 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
Hexane 053 0.53 ugim3 1 212472018 314:00 AM
Isopropyl alcohol 30 ir ug/im3 10 212512018 6:29:.00 AM
map-Rylene 24 1.3 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3 14:00 AM
Metny! Butyl Ketone €92 1.20)- LCS-Lug/m3 1 2/2472018 311400 AM
Methy! Ethyi Kotong 2.7 08834051, ugm3 L Cs-nbD 1 2/24/208 3:14:00 AM
Methyl scbuiy! Ketone <12 1.2 U-LCSHugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Methyl tert-butyl ather < 0.54 0.54\3-LC S lug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3.14:00 AM
Melhylene chloride 0.80 052 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 314.00 AM
o-Aylene 0.96 O.ESNms.RngglmB | 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Propylene <0286 026 ugim3 1- 212412018 3 14:00 AM
Styrene < (.64 0.64 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3.14:00 AM
Tetrachicroethylere 958 1.0 ug/m3 1 212412018 3:14:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 1.7 0.44}-1L05-L va/m3 i 22472018 3.14:00 AM
Toluene 54 057 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:14:00 AM
trans-1,2-Oichloroethene <0.59 058 ugim3 1 212412018 3114:00 AM
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropeng < 0.68 068 ug/m3d 1 2/24/2018 3.14.00 AM
Trichioroethene <0.81 0.81 ug/m3 1 2/24/2016 3:14:00 AM
Vinyl acelate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/2412018 3:14:00 AM
Vinyi Bromide < (.66 066 ugim3 § 2/24/2018 3:14.00 AM
Vinyi chigride <0.38 0.38 ugim3 1 212412018 31406 AM

(ualitiers: o Quantilation 1.inut . Resulis reporied ate nol blank corrected

0 Analyte dewected in the associnted Method Dank E  Estimated Value vhove quantitstion renge
H  Hotding times for preparation or analysis exeeeded ] Amalyie detected Below quantitation fimil

N Non-routine ilyte, Quantitntion estimated,
Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limity

e

NU  Not Detected a1 the Linvit of Detcctom
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrasiructure, Ine. Client Sample 18: OU3-135-5V 104
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 237 394
Project: Elk Street Buflulo - SVI Coilection Date: 2/22/2018
Laty 1D C1802067-011A Matrix: AIR
Annlyses Result :Limit Qual Units DF Date Annlyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Anatysl:
Lab Vacuum In <3 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Qut =30 “Hg 212312018
1UGIM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analysl: RJP
1,1.1-Trichioroethane < @3.15 G.15 ppbV 1 22472018 3:54:00 AM
1.1.2,2-Telrachloroethane <0.15 015 ppbVv 1 212472018 3:54:00 AM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <(0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 202412018 3:54.00 AM
1.1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppby 1 212472018 3.54.00 AM
1.1-Dighlorgethena <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2124/2018 3.54.00 AM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppby ] 212472018 3:54.00 AM
1.2 4-Trimethyibanzane 025 015 ppbv 1 2124/2018 3.54.00 AM
1.2-Dibromoethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3-54:00 AM
1,2-Dichlorabenzene «0.15 015 ppbV 1 212472018 3 54 00 AM
1.2-Dichloroethane <015 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3.54 00 AM
1.2-Dichloropropane <015 15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3 54 00 AM
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/2412018 3.54.00 AM
1,3-buladiene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3.54-00 AM
1,3-Dichlorcbenzenc <0.15 015 ppbVv 1 212472018 3.54 00 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene =0.15 0.15 bV 1 212472018 3.54.00 AM
1.4.Dioxane <0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 202412018 3 54 00 AM
2.2 4-irimethylpaniane 0.21 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 3'54.00 AM
4-gthyltolusna < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 354:00 Aivt
Acetone 27 30 ppbV 10 2/26/2018 70600 A
Allyl chioride <Q.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2124/2018 3.54:00 AM
Benzena 0.31 0.15 ppbV 1 2242018 3.54.00 AM
Benzyl chloride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212412018 35400 AM
Bromodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV t 212412018 3’54 00 AM
Bromoform <015 015 ppbV 1 212412018 3 54.00 AM
Bromomathane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2024/2018 3'54.00 AM
Carbon disulfide 012 015 J  ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride «0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2412018 3:54.00 AM
Chiorobenzene <015 0.15 prbvV 1 2/24£2018 3.54:00 AM
Chiorcethane <0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Chioraform <0.15 0.15 ppov 1 212412018 3:54 .00 AM
Chioromethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/241201B 2-54.00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 1.54.00 AM
¢is-1,3-Dichipropropene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Cyclohexane 0.43 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Dibromochioromethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212412018 354:.00 AM
Ethyl acetate 24 1.5 ppbV 10 2125/2018 7:06:00 AM
Qualifiers: * Quantitation Limil fesults seported ore not blank cotreeled
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank L Estimaied Value above quantilation sange
Ho Holdimg tmues Sor preparation of analysis exceeded 3 Analywe deteeted below guantitation limit
IN - Noneromine analyie. Quantration estimated, ND Mot Detected s the Lumit of [eieetion

§  Spike Recovery outside accepted revavery lins
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Centck Laboratories, LLC

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, tng.

Date:

Client Snmple tD:

08-Mar-18

CLIENT: QU3-135-5V 4

Lah Ovder: CiR02067 Tag Number: 237 394

Projeet: Elk Streer Buffalo - SV1 Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lah ID; CI1802067-01 1A Matrix; AIR

Analyses Resuit TLimit Qual Units DF Date Annlyzed

1UGM3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Elhylbenzene 0.25 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Freon 11 0.79 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Fraon 113 <0.15 0.15 ppbV i 212412018 2.54:00 AM
Frean 114 <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/24/2016 3:54.00 AM
Freon 12 0.74 0.15 apbVv i 2/2412018 3:54:00 AM
Hoptane 0.35 0.15 ppb\ 1 2/2412018 3:54:00 AM
Hexachioro-1,3-buladiens <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212412018 3:54:00 AM
Hexane 027 015 pRbV 1 2/2412018 3:54.00 AM
isopropyt alcehol i2 1.5 ppbV 10 2/25/2018 7.06:00 AM
m&p-Xylene 0.96 030 ppbyv 1 2124/2018 3:54.00 AM
Methyl Butyl Ketone 0.35 0.30 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Methyl Ethyi Ketone 1.7 030 PRbV 1 212412018 3:54.00 AM
Mathy! isobutyl Ketone 0.66 0.30 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Melhy! lert-bulyl ether <015 0.15 ppuv 1 202412018 3 54:00 AM
Methylene chloride 0.31 015 ppbV i 212412018 3 54:00 AM
o-Xylene 038 015 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3 54 00 AM
Fropylene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 272412018 3.54:.00 AM
Styrene <015 0.15 ppbvV 1 2/24/2018 3'54.00 AM
Telrachloroethylene 1.8 015 ppbV 1 212412018 3 54:00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 081 0.15 ppbVv 1 212412018 3,54;00 AM
Toluane 2.5 1.5 ppbV 10 2/25/2018 7.06.00 AM
trans-1,2-Bichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3:54;00 AM
trans-1,3-Oichloropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbV/ 1 212412018 3:54;00 AM
Trichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 2124/2018 3:54:00 AM
Vinyl acetate <018 0.15 ppbv 1 2/24/2018 3 54-00 AM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/24/1201B 3.54 00 AM
Vinyl chloride <0.15 0.5 ppbV 1 2/24/2018 3'54.00 AM

Surr. Bromofivorobenzene 103 70-130 %REC 1 212412018 3:54 00 AM

Quatifiers: i

Quantitation Limi

B Anabvie detected i the associated Method Blank
o Holding umes for preparution or snalysis exceedet

JN - Non-routine analyic. Quantitition estimnted.

5 Spike Recovery ousule acceplud reeovery limiis

Results repurted are not Plank concered
I Estimated Value ghave quantitition runge
o Analyte detected below quantitation Hmil
NEB Not Detectet ot the Limit of Detectivn
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & tnfrastructare, Inc. Client Sample [D: OU3-135-5V104

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 237 394
Project: Elk Strect Bulalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 1D: C1802067-011A Matrix: AIR
Anpalyses Result **Limit Quul Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO15 TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1.%-Trichloroethane < (.82 082 ugim3 1 212412018 3.54:00 AM
1.1,2,2-Tatrachloroethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.54.00 AM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane < 0.52 0.82 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:.00 AM
1,1-Dichloroethane < (.81 061 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3.54 00 AM
1.1-Dighlorogthens <0.59 0.59 ugim3 1 212412018 3.54'00 AM
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene <11 1.40-1C5-L ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.2 0.74)-1C5-L, ugm3iCSRPD 9 2/24/2018 3.54:00 AM
1.2.Dibromoethang < 1.2 1.2 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene < (.90 0.90y)105-L ugm3 1 212472018 3.54.00 AM
1,2-Dichloroathane < 0.51 061 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.54.00 AM
1,2-Cichloropropane < 0.69 069 ugima 1 212472018 3:54:00 AM
1.3,5-Trimethylhenzene <0.74 0.74y) 1051 ugimd 1 21242018 3:54.00 AM
1,3-buladiene =033 233 ug/m3 1 212472018 3:54:00 AM
1,3-Dichiorobenzens <0.90 080 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 3:54'00 AM
1.4-Dichlorobenzens < 0.90 6.90 ug/im3 1 212412018 3:54.00 AM
1.4.Dioxane <11 LAY L ug/im3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
2.2 d-trimethylpantane 098 0.70 ugim3 1 2124/2018 3:54 00 AM
4-athyltoluens <0.74 0.74UHLSL vg/m3 1 2/12412018 3.54:00 AM
Acetone 64 7.1 ug/m3 10 2/25/2018 7.06 00 AM
Aliyt chiotide < DAY 0.47 ug/m3 1 212472018 3'54:00 AM
Benzane 0.99 0.48 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.54.00 AM
Benzyl chipride <086 0.86Y1 LCSL ug/m3 1 212412018 3:54:00 AM
Brormodichloromathane <1.0 1.0 ug/im3 1 212412018 3.54:G0 AM
Bromoform «16 16 ugim3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.54 00 AM
Carbon disulfide 0.37 047 J  ugim3 1 2{24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.94 0.94 ug/m3 1 212412018 354 00 AM
Chlorocenzene < 0.69 089 ug/m3 1 272412018 3:54.00 AM
Chlgroethane < (.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 212412018 3 54:00 AM
Chlaraferm <0.73 073 ug/m3 1 212472018 3:54.00 AM
Chloromethane <0.31 031 ug/m3 1 2124/2018 354.00 AM
cis-1,2-Dichloronthene < 0.59 G.59 ug/m3 1 212412018 3:54.00 AM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.68 068 ug/m3 ] 212412018 3:54:00 AN
Cyclohexans 15 0.52 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Dibromochleromethane <13 1.3 tig/m3 1 272412018 3 54:00 AM
Ethyl acetate 86 54 ug/m3 10 272512018 7:06:00 AM
Ethylbenzene 1.1 0.65 ugim3 1 2/24i2018 3:54.00 AM
Freon 11 4.4 0.84 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Fraon 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3.:54:00 AM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Qualifiers: o Quantitaion Limit . Resulis reported are nol Blank corrected
B Analyte detected m the associted Method Blank £ Dstimated Valte ahove quanciiabon range
N Holding times for prepuration of analysis exceeded b Analyie detected belaw quantitation finit
N Noserouting anabvie. Quantittion cstimaled. N Not Detected at the Limin of etestion

. . . . Pape 21 of 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

Dute: 08-AMar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & infrasiructure, Inc, Client Sampte 1): OU3-135-5V 104

Lab Order: CI802067

Tag Number:; 237 394

Project: Elk Sireet Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Labh 1D:; C1802067-011A Matrix: AIR

Amlyses Result *Limit Qual YUnits DF Date Analyzed

1UG/M3 BY METHOD TO1§ TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 7 0.74 ugim3 1 2/2412018 3:54.00 AM
Heptane 1.4 D61 ug/m3 1 22412018 3.54:00 AM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <18 1 60)-LC3-Lug/m3 1 2/24i2018 3:54:.00 AM
Hexane Q.95 053 ugim3 1 212472018 3:54:00 AM
Isopropy! atcohol 29 37 ug/m3 10 212512018 7:06,00 AM
map-Xylene 42 1.3 ugim3 1 212412018 3:54:00 AM
Meihyl Butyl Ketang 1.4 1231051, ugim3 L LS -RPD 1 2/24/2018 3:54:00 AM
Methyl Ethyl Ketone 50 0861, L0 Lwgm3 LS RPL 1 21242018 3:54 00 AM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketene 2.7 123 1S L wgim3 CS-RPD 1 212412018 3:54:00 AM
Methy! terl-butyl ether < (.59 0.54}-105- L ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Maihylene chiurlde 1.1 052 ug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54:.00 AM
o-Xylene 16 0.65HCS-RPug/m3 1 2/24/2018 3:54.00 AM
Propyleng <026 026 wgim3 1 212412018 3:54:00 AM
Styrene <064 064 ug/m3 1 212412018 3.54.00 AM
Tetrachloroethylene 12 1.0 wg/md 1 212412018 3.54:.00 AM
Tetrahydrofuran 24 0.44)-1Cl ug/im3 1 212412018 3.54:00 AM
Toluene 9.4 5.7 ugimd 10 2425/2018 7:06:00 AM
trans.1,2-Dichlorcothena < 0.59 0.58 ug/m3 1 212412018 3;54:00 AM
trang-1.3-Dichleropropene <068 0.64 ugim3 1 242452018 3.54:00 AM
Trichloroetheno <0.81 0.81 ug/m3 1 21242018 3:54:00 AM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 0.83 ug/m3 1 2/24/12018 3:54:00 AM
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 0.66 ug/ma 1 2/2412018 3.54:00 AM
Vinyi chloride <0.38 oze uvg/m3 1 212472018 3:54:00 AM

Qualiticrs: ¢ Quantigmion Limig
B Anafyte detected in the assocated Methad Blank
H o Holding times e prepacation or anglysis excecded
IN Non-routine pnmdyte, Quantitation estimated.
S  Spike Recovery awmside aceepted recovery limits

Results reponed are not blank corrected
Estinnted Valie abave quantitation ringe
Analvie detected betow guanmitation limit
NI Nt Delecied ot the Limit of Detegtion

-
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC En;'iromnem & Inl‘rustrﬁcli.-:rc, Inc, Client Sample 15): OQU3-135-TA100

Lab Ovder: C1e02067 Tag Number: 240 445
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/222018
Lab 1D: CI1802067-012A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result *4Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analysl
Lab Vacuum In -3 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 21232018
1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichiorpethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212372018 3:12.00 PM
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.15 0.15 pRbY 1 212312018 3:12 00 PM
1,1,2-Trichioraethane <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 312:00 PM
1.1-Dichiorcethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 3.12.00 PM
1,1-Dichioroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 31200 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 2232016 312.00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 014 015 J  ppbV 1 212312018 31200 PM
1.2-Dibromoathane <D.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1,2-Dichiorobenzene <015 Q.15 ppbV 1 272312018 3:12:00 P
t,2-Dichloreethane < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <015 0.15 pPbV 1 202312018 3:12 00 PM
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1.3-buladiene <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1,3-Dichtorcbenzene <0.15 0.15 opbyV 1 2/23/2018 3:112.00 PM
1.4-Dichierobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV i 2/23/2018 3:112:00 PM
1.4-Digxane <0.30 0.30 ppLV 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
2.2.4-trimathylpentane 0.11 015 J  ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
4-glhyllgiuene <015 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 311200 PM
Acotone 31 0.30 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Allyl chiorice <018 0.15 ppbyv 1 212372018 312:00 PM
Bonzane 0.39 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:12:.00 PM
Benzyl chioride <015 015 ppbV 1 2/2312018 2:12.00 PM
Bromodichioromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 312:00 PM
Bromoform <0156 0.15 bV 1 2023/2018 3:12:.00 PM
Bromomethana <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3.12 00 PM
Carbon disullide < Q.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 AI232018 2.12:00 PM
Carbon telrachleride <0.030 0.030 ppbY/ 1 2i23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Chiorobenzene <015 0415 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Chicroethane <0.15 0.18 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Chleraform <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 3:12.00 PM
Chlotomethane 0.47 Q.15 ppbv 1 212312018 3:112:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppby 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
cis-1.3-Dichloropropens <0.18 015 ppbV 1 2/2312018 3.12.00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 3:12:00 PM
Dibromochloromathane <018 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3.12:00 PM
Ethy! acelate 017 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Quaiifters: ** Quuntitation Limit . Results reporied are not blank eaerected
B Aunalyte detecied in the assoctated Method Dlank £ Esttmated Visue above quantitation ringe
M Huolding times for prepanaison or analysis eveeeded I Anatyie detecied below quantitation limit
N Noa-routine analvie. Quantilgtion estimated ND - Not Detected at the Limil of Detection

i i il fage 23 of A2
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

Lab Order: C1802067
Pruject:

Lab 15 C1802067-012A
Analyses

Elk Street Buffalo - SV

Resuit

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ing,

Date:

Client Sumple 1D:
Tag Number:
Collection Date:

**Limit Qual Units

Matrix:

DF

08-Mar-18

OU3-135-1A100

240 445

21222018

AIR

Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE

Ethy/benzene
Fraon 11
Freon 113
Freon 114
Freon 12
Heptane
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene
Hexane
Isopropyt alcohol
mé&p-Xylene
Mothyl Bulyt Ketone
Methyl Ethyl Kelone
Mathyl lsobuty! Ketone
Methy! tert-butyl ether
Methylene chioride
o-Xyleno
Propylene
Styrene
Tetrachioroethylene
Tetrahydrofuran
Toluene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Vinyl acctate
Vinyl Bromide
Vinyt chloride

Surr Bromoflucrobenzene

Quulifiers: Lt

Quantitation 1imt

0.12
03
=015
<315
0.55
016
<015
0.35
<@.15
0.43
< .30
0.33
0,12
<0.15
0.21
0.18
0.090
<0.15
<0.15
<015
12
<015
<{.15
< 0.030
<0.18
<0.15
< 004G
97.0

TO-15

0.18
0.15
015
0.15
Q.15
015
015
015
0.15
030
0.30
0.30
0.30
0.15
.15
0.15
0.15
.15
0.15
0.45
.15
AT
0.15
0.030
015
0.15
0.040
70130

B Analyie detecled in the aasociated Method Blank
H  Molding times lor prepartion or anatysis enceeded

IN - Noperoutine analyle, Quantitation estimared.

§  Spike Recovery auiside aceemed recovery limits

J

ppbv
ppbv
ppbvV
ppbv
ppov
pRYV
ppbV
pRbV
pphY
ppbvV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
pobV
ppbVv
ppbv
PpbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbV
ppbY
ppbv
ppbV
ppLvV
ppbv
ppbV
ppbV
%REC

e T T R T N i (P (S WO A P e g

Analyst. RJP
2/23/2018 3112:00 M
272312018 3:12.00 PM
2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
21232018 31200 PM
212312018 3:12.00 PM
2123/2018 311200 PM
2/23/2018 312 00 PM
2123/2018 3:12.00 PM
2/23/2018 312.00 PM
2/23/2018 3 12:00 PM
202372016 312.00 PM
2/23/2018 3 12.00 PM
212372018 3.12.00 PM
2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
2123/2018 3:12°00 PM
212312018 3:12:00 PM
212372018 3:12:00 PM
212312018 3.12:00 PM
2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
2232018 3.12:00 PM
212312018 3-12:00 PM
2232018 312,00 PM
2/2312018 3:12:00 PM
212312018 2:12:00 PM
2/23/2018 3:12:.00 PM
212312018 3:12:.00 PM
212372018 3:112.00 PM
2/123/2018 312:00 PM

Results veponted e not blank earrevted

e T s

Estimuted Yulue shove quantititon range
Analyie detected below quantitation limit

NI} Nt etected at the Limit of Deteclion
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, ine. Client Sample ID; OU3-135-1A100
Lab QOrder: C1802067 Tayg Number: 240 445
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Coliection Date: 2722/2018
Lab ID: Ci802067-012A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Dzte Analyzed
1UGIM3 Wi 0.2UG/IM2 CT-TCE.VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,5, 1-Trichlgroethane <082 082 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorgathane <1.0 1.0 ugim3 1 2/2312018 3:12.00 PM
1,1.2-Trichloroathane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 3.12:00 PMm
1,1-Dichlaroethane < 0.61 ‘0.61 ug/m3 1 22372018 3:12.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <D.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 212372018 312 00 PM
1,2.4-Trichlorohenzene <11 1.103-LCS- Lug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzena 0.69 074  J~ ug/m3LCs-LICSRPD 212312018 312:00 PM
1,2-Digromoethane <12 12 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
1.2-Dichlorobenzena < 0.90 0.90u-LCS-L ugim) 1 212312018 3:12:00 PM
1,2-Oichioroethane =« 0.61 061 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.62 0.69 ug/m3 1 22372018 3:12:00 PM
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.7403 LS L ug/m3 1 2/22/2018 3:112:00 PM
1.3-buladiene <0.33 0.33 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzena <0.60 0.80 ug/ma 1 212312018 31200 P
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 0.80 090 ug/m3l 1 2/23/2016 3:12.00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1.1U5-LCSL ugyma 1 212312018 3:12:00 PM
2.2 4-trimethyipentane 0.51 070 3 ug/m3 1 212372018 2:12:00 PM
4-athyltoluene <0.74 0745 - [ ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 31200 PM
Acelone 7.4 0.71 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Allyl chlorlde < 0.47 0,47 ug/m3l 1 212312018 3.12.00 Pm
Benzene 1.2 0.45 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 3:12.00 PM
Banzyl chiorlde < 0.86 0.8610- 1L 5-Lug/m3 1 22312018 3:12.06 PM
Bromodichloromethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 311200 PM
Bromoform <16 16 ug/m3 1 212312018 3:12.00 PM
Bromomethane <0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3.12:00 PM
Carban disullide <0.47 0.47 ugim3 1 212372018 3:12:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <019 0.19 ugfiml 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Chlorobenzene < .69 069 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Chioroethano <040 0.40 ug/m3 1 212312018 312:00 PM
Chioroform <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 212312018 3:12.00 PM
Chleromethane 09?7 0.3 ugmal 1 212312018 312,00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethane <{.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3112.00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < (.68 088 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Cyclohexane < 0.52 0.52 ug/m3 1 212372018 311200 PM
Dibromociioromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 ] 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Ethyt acetale 0.61 0.54)-1 05, ug/m3LCS-RPD 1 2123/2018 3,12.00 PM
Ethylbenzene 0.52 065 J ug/m3 1 212312018 3:12:00 PM
Freon 11 17 0.84 ugim3 1 42312018 3:12:00 PM
Freon 113 <1 1.1 ug/m3 1 212312018 3.:12:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:.00 PM
Qualifiers: T Quantitation Limig Results reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank £ Estimuted Value abowe giantination ranze
I Holding uimes for preparatian of analysis cxcecdod J Anatyte detected below quantitation limit
N Non-routine analyie. Quuatitation estimated NI Not Detected ot the 1,imit ol Dejeciion

S Spike Reeovery ontside accepled recovery limigs
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Centek Laboratories, LL.C Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Client Sample [D: OU3-135-1A100

Lab Order: CI802067 Tag Number: 240 445
Project: Etk Street Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: C1802067-012A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 W! 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 27 0.74 ugiml 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Heplane 066G 0.61 upim3 1 2/23/2018 3.12:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-buladiene <186 B - LS lug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3.12:00 PM
Hexane 1.3 0.53 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Isopropyl aleonol <0.37 037 ugima ! 212312018 3:12:00 PM
mép-Xylene 1.9 13 ugfm3 1 2/23/2018 312 00 PM
Methy! Butyl Ketone <1.2 120005 Lug/m3 1 212312118 3:12.00 PM
Methy! Ethyl Kelohe 0.97 0.88)-1LCS L, ugm3 LCS-RPD 1 2/23/2018 3 1200 PM
Mathyl (sobuty! Ketone 0.49 1.2 J- ug/m3cs!LLCS-@P0 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ethar <054 0.541)3-1.C 5-\ugm3 1 212312018 312:00 PM
Methylene chloride 11 0.52 ugim3 1 212372018 3:12.00 PM
o-Xylene 078 0.65)-L.CS RAlgm3 1 2/232018 312 00 PM
Propylene 015 026 J ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Styrene <064 054 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Tetrachlorcethylene <1.0 10 ugim3 1 2{23/2018 3:12:00 PM
Telrahydrofuran <044 0.4403-1C 5-Lugim3 1 212372018 3:12:00 PM
Toluene 4.3 057 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3:12:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.59 8.59 ug/m3 1 212312018 3:12:00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichlaropropene < .68 0.68 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3.12:00 PM
Trichloroethene <016 0.16 " ugim3 1 2/2312018 3:12:00 PM
Vinyl acolate <0.53 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 312.00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <066 0.66 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:12.00 PM
Vinyl chlonde <0.10 0.10 ug/m3d 1 212312018 3:12.00 PM
Qualifiers: o Quantitition Limit . Resolts reported are not hlaak corrected
B Anabyte detected in the associuted Method Blank li Estimated Value above quantitation manpe
4 Holding limes for preparation or analysis excecded J Analyte deteeted below guantiation Jimit
JN - Nonsrontine smadyte. Quantitstion estimaed, ND - Not Deteeted at the Limit of Detection

. age 24 ol 32
5 Spike Recovery outside aceepied recovery limits Page 24 of 3



Centek Laboratories, LLC Dute: 08-Mar-13

CLIENT: AMEC El\virunﬂlcﬂt & Infrastructure, Inc, Client Sample 1D: 0U3-135-IAI6|

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 564 396

Projeet: Elk Street ButTalo - SVI Collcetion Date: 2/22/72018

Lab 1D: C1802067-013A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result w*Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lah Vacuum in -2 "Hg 2/23/2018
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 212312018

1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TG-15 Analyst; RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3'52:00 PM
1,1,2.2-Taotrachioroathano <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 21232018 3:52:00 *m
1.1.2-Trichloroelhane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroathane <015 015 pphV 1 2123/2018 3:52 00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 pebv 1 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzens <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2{23/2018 3.52 00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.12 015 J  ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.1§ 0.18 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 pphv 1 212312018 352-00 PM
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
1,2.Dichloropropana =015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene =015 015 ppbv 1 2{23/2018 3:52:00 PM
1.3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
1.3.Dichlarcbenzene <0.15 0.15 pphv 1 212312018 3:52:00 PM
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 015 ppbv 1 212312018 3.52 00 PM
1.4-Dioxane < 0.30 0.30 ppbv 1 21222018 3:52.00 PM
2.2.4-trimethylpentane <0.15 0.15 ppbv’ 1 2/23/2018 3:52 00 PM
4-athyltoluena <115 015 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52°00 PM
Acetone 8.2 3.0 ppbv 10 2/24/2018 5:58:00 PM
Allyl chloride <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2010 3:52 00 PM
Benzene .29 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Banzyt chiorida <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/2312018 3:52.00 PM
Bromodichioromethane <0,15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Bromolarm <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52.00 PM
Bromomethane <015 015 ppbv 1 212312018 3:52.00 PM
Carbon dlsulfide <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52 00 PM
Carban letrachicride 0.10 0.030 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52.00 PM
Chlarobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV f 212372018 2:52:00 PM
Chicraethane <0.15 015 ppoV t 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
Chtaroform <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 3:52:00 PM
Chioramathane 0.49 0.15 ppbV 1 21232018 3:52:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
cls-1,3-Dichloroprapene < D.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 3,52.00 PM
Cyclohoxane <0.15 0.15 ppbv i 212312018 3:52:00 PM
Dibromochlgromethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
Ethyt scetate 0.34 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM

Qualifiers: ** Quantmatiom Limit Results reported see not blank currected

= -

B Analyte detceted in the associmed Mothod Blsnk Estimated Value above guantitatinn mnnge
It Holding times for preparation ar analysis exceeded Analyte deteeted below quansitation limit
IJN  Non-rowtine analyte. Quantitation estimined, NI} N Detected ar the Limit of Deteetion

S Spike Recovery outsude seeepted recovery limits

LN
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Har-13
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc. Client Sample 1D: QU3-135-1A101
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 564 396
Project: Elk Sureet Buffalo - SVI Colliection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ID: Ci802067-013A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DrF Date Analyzed
TUGMI W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Ethylbenzens .10 018 J  ppbVv 1 212312018 3-52.00 M
Freen 11 D34 0.15 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Fraon 113 <0,15 015 ppbv ¥ 212312018 3:52:00 PM
Freon 114 <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Freon 12 0.60 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Heptane 015 0.18% ppbV 1 212312018 3.52.00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiens <015 015 ppbY 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Hexane 017 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
Isupropy! alcohol <0.16 015 ppbVv 1 2123712018 3.52:00 PM
m&p-Xylene 035 030 ppbV 1 212312018 3:52:00 PM
fdethy! Butyl Ketone <0230 030 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3.52:00 PM
Mathyl Ethyl Ketong 053 030 ppbVv 1 212312018 3:52 00 PM
Methyl isobulyt Ketone o1t 03¢ J ppbV 1 212372018 3:52:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl eher <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3 52:00 PM
Methylene chionde 0.37 015 pphVv 1 2123/2048 3:52:00 PM
O-J(yiane 0.14 015 J ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Propylene 0,10 015 J  ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3 52.00 PM
Slyrene ~=0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Teirachloroethylene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 221208 35200 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <015 015 ppbV 1 212342018 3°52:00 PM
Toluane 1.0 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 3.52,00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
rans-1,3-Bichleropropene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212372018 3:52.00 PM
Trichloroelhena < 0.030 0.030 ppbv i 212312018 3 52:00 PM
Vinyl acelate <0.15 015 ppbV 1 272312018 2:52.00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <015 0.15 ppbV 1 21232018 3:52.00 PM
Vinyt chionde < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 212312016 3:52:00 PM
Surtr: Bromofluarabenzene 99.0 70-130 %REC 1 212312018 3 52:00 PM
Onalitiers: = Quinthiation §imit . Results reponied ure sl blank correeted
B Analywe daccied in the mssociated Metiud Blank E  Estimawd Valie ubuve quantitation range
H o Holding times (o prepasation or analysis evceeded J Ansdyte detected helow quantitation Hmis
IN Non-routine mnabyie. Quantitition estimoted. ND  Not Detoeted at the Limit of 12éteetion

$  Spike Recovery outside accepted reeovery limils
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: O8-Mar-18

Client Sample ID:

OU3-135-1A101

Lab Order: Ci802067 Tag Number: 564 396

Project: Elk Sweet Buffulo - $VI Colleetion Dates 2/22/2018

Lab tD; C1802067-013A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Resule ehimit Qual Urits DF Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1.1.1-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.92 ugim 1 2/23/2018 3 52.00 PM
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloiaethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 3.52.00 PM
1,1.2-Trichiorgethane <0.82 oe2 ugim3a 1 2/2312018 3 52.00 PM
1.1-Dichlorsathanc < (.61 081 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 3 5200 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene <0.16 016 ug/m3 1 212342016 3:52.00 PM
1,2,4-Trichigrobenzene < 1.1 1,14} 1C5-Lug/md 1 2/22/2016 352.00 PM
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.59 074  J- ug/m3Cs-L S RED 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <1.2 1.2 vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 352.00 PM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene <0.90 0.90y-1.05-L ug/m3 1 212312018 3'52:00 PM
1,2-Dichlvroethane < 0.61 0.61 ugfrmd 1 21232018 35200 PM
1.2-Uichloropropane <D.69 068 ugfm3 1 21232018 3:52.00 PM
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <074 0.7445- L% Lug/m3 1 22312018 3:52:00 PM
1.3-butadiene <033 0.33 ug/ml 1 2{23/2018 3.52:00 PV
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.80 080 ug/m3 1 212312018 3.52.00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <080 0.9% ug/m3 1 2123/2018 3:52.00 PM
1.4-Dioxane <11 11U LCS-L ug/m3 1 2232018 35200 PM
2,2,41nmelhylpentsng <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 21232018 3:52.00 PM
4.ethyitcluene <0.74 0 7duy- LC-Ligimd 1 2/23/2018 352:00 PM
Acelone 19 7.1 ug/m3 10 212472018 5:58.00 PV
Allyt chlorida < 0.47 047 ug/m3 1 212372018 3:52:00 Pa
8enzene 0.93 0.48 ugim3 1 212372018 3.52:00 P
Benzyl chloride < 0 B6 0861310~ L_ug/m3 1 2123/2018 3.52:00 PM
Bromodichloromethana <1.0 1.0 vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Bromoform <186 16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3.52:00 PM
Bromomelhane < (.58 0.58 ug/im3 1 2123/2018 3:52:60 PM
Carben disulfide < 0.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2232018 3.52:00 PM
Carben tetrachloride 0.63 0.19 ug/m3 1 212372018 3:52:00 PM
Chiorobenzene < 0.69 0.69 ug/m3 1 212372018 3.52 00 PM
Chloroethana < 0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 212312018 35200 PM
Chleroform <0.73 073 ug/m3 1 712312018 3:52.00 PM
Chtoromethane 1.0 0.31 ug/m3 1 2/123/2018 3.52:00 PM
ci5-1,2-Dichioroethene <0.16 .16 ug/m3 1 2232018 3:52.00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropeng < 0.68 0.68 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.52 0.52 ugim3 1 212312018 3:52:.00 PM
Dibromochloromathane <1.3 1.3 ug/m3 1 212312018 3:52:00 PM
Elhy] acetate 1.2 0.54j-LC5-| ugim3 LC5-RPD 1 212372018 35200 PM
Ethylbenzene 0.43 065 J  ug/im3 1 21242016 3:52:00 PM
Frean 11 1.9 0.84 ug/m3 1 212372018 3.52:00 PM
Freon 113 <11 1.1 vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 3 52:00 PM
Freon 114 <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212372018 3 52.060 PM

Ouulifiers: o Cuamniation Lt
B Analyw deteeted in the associsted Method Blank
B Holding tunes for prepuration or analysis execeded
Non-routine anabyte. Quuntitation estimated,
S Spike Recovery putsile aceepled secovery timits

Results reparted are not bisak cormecied

I Estimated Value above quantitacon 1ange
1 Analyic deteeted below quantitation Yinsit

ND

Not Deteeled ol the Lesit of DRiceiion
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18
CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Ing, Cilient Sampic ID: QU3-135-IA10]
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 564 396
Project: Elk Street BulTalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab HD: C1802067-013A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Resull **Limit Qual Units bFr Date Analyzed
1UG/M3 WY 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,10CE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Frean 12 .0 0.74 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3:52.00 PM
Heptane 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3 5200 PM
Hexachtoro-1,3-butadieno <16 1.603-1.C5-Lugim3 1 212312018 3 52.00 PM
Hexene 0.60 053 ug/m3 1 212312018 3 52.00 PM
Isepropy! aicohal <0.37 0.37 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3 52.00 FM
mép-Xylene 15 13 ugimd 1 2/23/2018 3 52:00 PM
Methyl Butyi Kelone <12 1.20)-LCS-ugim3 1 212312018 3 52.00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketane 1.6 0.88]- LCS Lug/mILes - 2P0 1 2/23/2018 352:00 PM
Methy! Isobutyl Kelone D45 1.2 J- ug/micsu W05 9D 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
Meihyl ter-butyl ether <054 0.54U). LC5- lgim3 1 2/23r2018 3.52.00 PM
Melhylene chioride 1.3 052 ugfm3 1 2/123/2018 3:52:00 PM
o-Xylene 061 065 ¢ ug/m3}-LL5 ROD 1 212312018 352:00 PM
Propylene 0.17 026 §  ugmld 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
Siyrene =064 0.64 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 352.00 PM
Teirachioroethylene <10 1.0 ua/m3 1 2/23/2018 3.52.00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <044 0.44U3-1C5 - ug/m3 1 21232018 3:52:.00 PM
Toluene 38 0.57 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3:52:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroetheng <059 0.59 ug/im3 1 212312018 3.52.00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichiasropropane < 0.68 088 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 3 52.00 M
Trichloroethena <0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 3 52.00 PM
Vinyl acatate <0.53 053 ug/m3 1 212312018 3.52:00 Pt
Vinyl Bromide < 0.66 066 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 3.52:00 PM
Vinyl chlornida <010 010 ugim3 1 22312018 3.52:.00 PM
Cualiliers: *&  Quantition Limil . Resuld reported are not blank corrected
B Analyte deteeted in 1he assotined Method Blank E Estimated Value shove quantitation range
1 Hulding times for preparation or analysis exceedued J Analyte derected below quantitation Hinit
IN  Noseroutine anafyte. Quantitation cstimaled. NI Not Deteeted o the Limit of Detection

S Spike Recoveny vanside aceepled recovery fimits
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Centck Laboratories, LLC Date:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, ine, Client Sample 1D;

U8-AMar-18

CLIENT: OU3-135-1a102

Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 2435 454

Project: Elk Street Bulfalo - SVI Cellection Date: 2/22/2018

Lab (D: C1802067-014A Matrix: AIR

Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Annlyzed

FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analysl;
Lab Vacuum In -2 "Hg 212312018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 2/23/2018

JUG/MI WY 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1.1-Trichloroethane <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PM
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane <Q.15 0.15 ppbVv 1 212312018 432,00 PM
1,1.2-Trichloroethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/2312018 4:22:00 PM
1,j-Dichloroethane <315 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
1.1-Dichlorootheng < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
1.2, 4-Trachlorobenzene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2222018 4:32.00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene 015 Q.15 ppbV ] 212312018 43200 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 432 00 PM
1,2-Oichicrabenzene <015 0185 ppDV 1 212312018 43200 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 4:32.00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 015 ppbv 1 223120185 432 00 PM
1,3.6-Trimethylbenzene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
1.3-buladiene <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2/2312018 4:32.00 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
1.4-Oichlorgbenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 4:32 00 PM
1.4-Dipxane < 0.30 0.30 ppbV 1 212352018 4:32:00 PM
2,2 4-trimethylpentane 0.18 615 ppbV i 212312018 4:32:00 PM
4.gthyloluene <0.15 0,15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PM
Acetone 10 3.0 ppbY 10 212412018 6°35:00 PM
Allyl chiaride <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 4 32:00 Pm
Benzene 0.32 0.15 ppbV 1 272312018 4'32:00 PM
Benzyl chigride <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 4:32:.00 PM
Bromaodichloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbvV 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Bromoform <D15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4. 32:00 PM
Bromomethane <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 4 32.00 PM
Carban disulfide <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2123/2018 4 32 00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0.030 0.030 ppbVv 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Chiorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2023/2018 4:32.00 PM
Chicroathane <0.15 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4.32:00 PM
Chloroform < (.15 0.5 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Chtoromethane 0.57 015 ppbv 1 22372018 4:32.00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichiorosthane < {.040 0.040 ppbV ] 212312018 4:32:00 PM
cis-1,3-Uichloropropene <15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppbV i 2/2312018 4:32.00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 4.32.00 PM
Ethyl acatale 0.20 615 ppbV t 212312018 4:32.:00 PM

Qualificrs: T Quantitation |imt Resulis reported are not Mank corrected

B Anmaiyte dedected in the dssociated Method Blank E  Gstimaed Vatue above quantitation range
H Holding times for prepatation or analysis excecded J Analyte detegted below quantitation limil

IN - Nuos-rowtine analvie. Quantitation cstimated. )]

5 Spike Recovery culide aceepted recovery limits

Not Detected at the Limit of Detection .
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date:

U8-Mar-18

OU3-133-1A102

CLIENT: Client Sample 1D:

Lab Order: C1&02067 Tag Number: 243 454

Pruject: Elk Street Buftalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018

Lnb {1} C1802067-014A Matrix: AIR

Analyscs Result “*Limit Qual Units nr Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analysl: RJP
Ethylbenzene 0.18 0.18 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 4.32:00 PM
freon 11 0.45 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Freon 113 2015 0.15 pRbvV 1 212372016 4:32.00 PM
Freon 114 <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Frean 12 0.57 0.15 ppbV L 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Heptane 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PMm
Haxachlorp-1,3-butadiena <D.18 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Hexane 021 015 ppbV 1 21232018 4:32.00 PM
Isopropyl alcehol 42 1.5 ppbV 10 212412018 6 3500 PM
map-Xylene 0.67 030 ppbvV 1 212372018 432 00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone < (030 0.30 ppbvV 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Methyt Ethyt Ketona 0.50 0.30 ppbv i 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Methyl Isobutyl Ketone <030 030 ppbv 1 2123/2018 4 32:00 PM
Methyl terl-buty! elher <015 0.15 apbV 1 212312018 43200 PM
Methylene chiorde 021 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
o-Xylene 026 0.15 ppbY 1 212312076 4:32.00 PM
Propylene 0.090 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 4;32.00 PM
Styrene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 4:32.00 PM
Telrachioroethylene <Q0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 272212018 4:32.00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran =015 015 ppbV 1 22312018 432,00 PM
Toluene 1.6 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 4.32:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichlorsethens <015 015 ppbv 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PM
{rans-1,3-Dichlorapropene <015 015 ppbV 1 202312018 4:32:00 PM
Trichloroethene < 0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 212372018 4.32.00 PM
Vinyl acetate <015 015 prov 1 212312018 4:32,00 PM
Vinyl Bromide <015 0.15 ppbv 1 212312018 4:32.00 PMm
Viny! chloride <0040 0.040 ppbv 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PW

Surr: Bromofluorobenzene 112 70-130 %REC 1 2/23/2018 4:32 00 PM

Cuanlifives: L

Quantiwtion Lim#

B Analyte derceted in the assocrmed Method Dlank
i Holdimg times Tor prepartion or sealysis exeeeded

JN - Noneroutine analyte. Quantitation estimated,

S Spike Recovery owside aceepted reeovery limits

Reswlts reported are not blank corrceted
Estinuted Value above quantitution range
I Analyte detected below quuntitation limin
ND Mot Delected at the Limit of Detection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: 08-Mar-18

Client Sample 1D: QU3-135-1A102

Lab Order: C180z067 Tag Number: 243 454
Project: Elk Strect Buffalo - SV Collection Date: 2/2272018
Lab iD: Ci802067-014A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result ““Limit Qua! Units DF Date Analyzed
1UGI/M3 W/ 0.2UGIMJ CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1.1.1-Trichloroethans <0.682 0.82 ug/md 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
1,1,2,2-Telrachloroethane <1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212372018 4:32 00 PM
1.1.2.Trichtarcethane <0.82 o2 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
1,1-Dichicroethane < 0.61 0.61 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 4:32 00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane <D.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 212312018 4:32 00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzena < 1.4 1995 LC5 L pgim3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene D.74 0.74)- 1 ¢ Liug/m3 LGy P01 21232018 4:32.00 PM
1,2-Dibromoealhane <12 12 ugim3 1 202312018 4:22:00 PM
1.2-Dichlorobenzene = 0.90 0.80u} -LC5ugim3 1 212372018 4:32.00 PM
1.2-Dichlaroalhana < 0.61 a6t ug/m3 1 2023/2018 4:32:00 PM
1.2-Dichloropropane < 0.69 068 ug/m3 1 2/23/201B 4:32.00 PM
1.3 5-Trmethylbenzene <074 0.741) LC5- L ug/m3 1 21232018 4:32 00 PM
1.3-butadiene < 0.33 033 ugim3 1 21232018 4:32:00 PM
1.3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.80 090 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PM
{.4.Dichlerobenzene <0.90 0.90 ug/m3 1 21232018 4:32:00 PM
1,4-Dioxane <11 1AU-LCS- L ug/m3 1 212312018 4:32.00 PM
2 2. 44rimethylpentane 0.84 0.70 vg/m3 1 2/2%2018 4:32:00 PM
4-athyltoluene <074 0.740-L5-L ug/im3 1 2123/2018 4:32.00 PM
Acetone 24 71 ugim3 10 2/24/2018 6 35:00 PM
Allyl chioride <047 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Benzeno 1.0 0.48 ug/mi 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Benzyl chloride <088 0.86U1 LCS L ugim3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:.00 PM
Bromadichloromethang <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Bromoform <16 16 ug/im3 1 2/23/201B 4:32:00 PM
Bromomelhane < 0.58 0.58 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Carbon disulfide < (.47 0.47 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Carbon telrachloride < 0.19 018 ug/m3 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Chlorobenzene < 0.69 Q.88 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Chioroethane < 0.40 0.40 ug/m3 1 2/123/2018 4:32:.00 PM
Chiorolorm <0.73 0.73 ug/m3 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Chlgromethane 1.2 o ugim3 1 212372018 4:32:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichloroathene <0.18 016 ugfm3 1 22320618 4.32:00 PM
tis-1.3-Dichloropropene < (.68 0.68 ugim3 1 2/23/2016 4:32:00 PM
Cyclohezane <0.52 0.52 vg/m3 1 212312018 4:32 00 PM
Dibramachlaromethane <13 13 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 072 0.54)-.¢S-Laugm3 e 5 RPD 212312018 4;32.00 P
Ethyibenzene 0.7 0.65 ugfm3 1 242312018 4:32.00 PM
Freon 11 25 0.84 ug/m3 1 212312018 4 3200 PM
Freon 113 <1 1.1 ¥g/m3 1 2/2372018 4:32.00 PM
Freon 114 <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 43200 PM
Qualitiers: B Duantitation Limi . Restits eeported are not blank correcied
B Analvie detecied in the issociated Method Blank E  Estimmted Value ahove quantivation rainge
H  Holding tnes for preprration or anatysis execcted ) Anulyte detected below quantittion Limit
IN  Non-outine sralyte, Quintitation estimated, ND'  Not Detected at the Limit ol Peteetion

§  Spike Recovery outside necepted recovery limits
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Dute: 03-Mu-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastnicture, Inc.

Client Sample 1D: OU3-135-1A102
Lab Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 243 454
Projeet: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Colleetion Date: 2/22/2018
Lab ED: C1802067-014A Matrix: AIR
Annlyses Result **Limit Quul Units DF Date Annlyzed
1UG/MI WY 0,.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,10CE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 28 0.74 ug/m3 1 2232018 4 32:.00 FM
Heptane 0.61 0.61 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4.32:00 PM
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <16 1.BUYLCSLug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Haxane 074 0.53 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Isopropy! atcohol 10 37 ug/m3 10 2/24/2018 6:35:00 PM
mép-Xylene 29 13 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 4.32.00 P
Methyl Butyl Ketone <12 1.20340C5_wa/m3 1 212312018 4:32:00 PM
Methyl Ethyl Ketane 1.5 0.88)-LC%L,ug/m3 C:-FPR 1 22342018 4:32°00 PM
Mathyi Isobulyt Ketane <12 1.243 0% ua/m3 1 212372018 4:32:00 PV
Methy! terl-butyl ether < 0,54 0.54u) 1C3-L ug/m3 1 212312018 4:32:.00 PM
Methylene chioride 0.73 0.52 ug/m3 1 202342018 4:32.00 PM
o-Xylene 1.1 0.65)1(S-RPDug/m3 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Propylene 0.15 026 J ug/m3 1 223/20148 4 32:00 FM
Styrena «0.64 0.64 ugim3 1 212312016 4:32:00 PM
Telrachlorosthylene < 1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 4:32:00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran < 0,44 0.440-CS\. ug/m3 1 212312018 4.32:00 PM
Toluene 6.1 0.57 ugim3 1 212372018 4.32:00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichiorogthene < (0,58 0.59 ug/m3a 1 212312018 4 32:00 PM
trans.1,3-Dichloropropene < 0,68 0.68 ug/m3 1 212312018 43200 PM
Trichloroethene «0.16 016 ugima 1 212342018 4:32.00 PM
Vinyl acetate <0.53 053 ug/m3 ] 2/23/2018 4:32.00 PM
Vinyl Bromigde =068 066 ug/m3l 1 2/23/2018 4:32:00 PM
Vinyi chioride <0.10 0.10 ug/m3 Tt 212312018 4,32:00 PM
Qunlitiers: ** Quantitation Limit . Results repurted are ot blank corrected
B Annbete detected in the associaied Method Blank . Lstimated Value above quantiltion range
H  lolding times for prepication or analysss exceeded I Anubyte detected below quantitiation it
dM - None-rwtine analyie, Quantitation estimated. ND  Nut Detected i the Limzt of Detecuion

. e 7 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mur-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, ing. Client Sample IT); OU3-135-1A103

Lab Order; C1802067 Tap Number: 195 440
Project: Elk Street Buftalo - SVI Cullection Date: 2/2272018
Lab 1D: C1802067-015A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analvzed
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analysl:
Lab Vacuum In -4 "Hg 2/23/2018
Lab Vacuum Qut -30 "Hg 212312018
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RSP
1,1.1-Trichlorogthana <0.15 0.5 ppOV 1 2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
1.1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 512:00 PM
1.1,2-Trichlaroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 22312018 512 00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
1.1-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:12:00 PM
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 015 015 ppbV 1 2032312018 512 00 PM
1.2-Dibromoethans <D.15 0.1% ppbV 1 2/23/2018 512.00 FM
1.Z-Oichlorobenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 5:12:.00 PM
1.2-Dichloroethana <0.15 035 ppbv 1 2232018 512 00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.15 015 pphv 1 21232018 512:00 PM
1.3,5-Trimalbylbenzene <018 0.15 ppbv 1 21232018 51200 PM
1.3-butadiens <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
1,3-Dichlorabenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 512,00 PM
1.4-Dichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5.12.00 PM
1,4-Dipxane <0.30 030 ppbV 1 272372018 512,00 PM
2,2 4-trimethyipentane 012 015 4 ppLv 1 21232018 5:12:00 PM
4-gthyltoluene < 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:.12:00 PM
Acetone 1 30 ppbv 10 2/24/2018 7.12:00 PM
Altyt chloride <0.15 0.15 pRbY ] 212312018 5.12.00 PM
Benzene 0.27 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:12'00 PM
Benzyl chioride <0.15 0.15 ppbY 1 21232018 5:12.00 PM
Bromodichioromathane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2i23{2018 5:12.00 PV
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 pRbY 1 2/23/2018 5:12 00 PM
Bromomethana <015 0.15 ppbV i 2/23/2018 512:00 FM
Carbon disulfide <0.15 0.15 apbyv 1 2/2312018 5:12:00 PM
Carbon telrachloride <0.030 0.030 ppbV 1 22312018 5:112:00 PM
Chiorobenzene <0.15 0.15 prhv 1 212312018 5.12:00 PM
Chloroethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5.12:00 PM
Chioroform <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
Chloromethane 0.47 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:72:00 PM
cis-1.2-Oichioroethene < 0,040 0.040 ppbV 1 21232018 5:12:00 PM
¢is-1,3-Dichloroprepana <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 5:12.00 PM
Cyclohexane <0.15 0.15 ppov 1 2/2312018 5:12:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 015 ppov i 212312018 5:12.00 PM
Ethy! acelate 0.32 Q.15 ppbv i 2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
Oualifiers: st Quantitation Limil . Results wported are pat blank corected
B Analyvie detecied in the associuted Method Blank E Estimued Vaiue abave guantitation tange
1t Holding times for prepacation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation linn
IN - Non-routine nsalvie Quantitntion estimaled, NI} Nt Deteeted at the Limit of Detection

" e . Pane 29 of 32
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Centel Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

Date: 08-Mur-18

Client Sample 1D: OU3-135-]A103

Tag Number: 195440

Colicetion Date: 2/22/2018

Matrix: AIR

DF

Date Analyzed

AMEC Environment & Infrastruciure, inc.

Lab Order: C1802067

Praject; Elk Street ButTalo - VI

Lub ID: C1802067-015A

Analyses Resull **Limit Qual Unils

FUGMI W 0,.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15
Ethylbanzene 0.15 0.15 prbv
Freon 11 0.67 0.15 ppbV
Freon 113 <0.16 0.15 ppbV
Freon 114 <015 0.15 ppbV
Freon 12 068 0.15 ppbv
Heptane <015 0.15 ppbV
Hexachlore-1,3-butadiene <0.15 0.15 ppby
Hexane 0.25 0.15 ppbv
Isopropy! alcohol 20 0.15 ppbV
map-Xylane 060 0.30 ppbv
Methy! Butyl Ketone <030 0.38 ppbV
Methyl Ethyl Kelone 0&7 0.30 ppbv
Methy! Isabutyl Ketone <030 030 ppbV
Melhyl ter-bulyl ether <0.15 0.15 pphV
Methylene chloride 0.28 015 ppbV
o-Xylene 022 015 ppbV
Propylene 0.080 0.15 ppbV
Slyrene 0.12 0.15 ppbV
Telrachioroethylens <315 0.15 ppbV
Tetrahydrofuran <815 Q.15 ppbv
Toluene 1.8 0.15 ppbV
trans-1,2-Dichloreethens <0.15 0.1& ppbY
{frans-1,3-Dichicropropene <0.15 0.15 ppbv
Trichtoroethena < 0.030 0.030 pphV/
Vinyl acelate <0.15 015 ppbV
Vinyl Bromide < @18 015 ppb\v
Vinyl chigride < 0.040 0.040 ppbV

Surr. Bromofitorabenzene 103 70-130 "MREC

Qualifiers: *+ Quantitation Limit

B Analyle detected v the wssocined Method Blank
Fl Holdmg tines for preparation or anifyvsis vxeeeded

IJN  Non-routing analyte, Quantitation eshmated

8§ Spike Recovery outsule acecpred recovery limils

T N Y e o s O D Ay

Analyst: RJP
21232016 512,00 PM
2/2372016 5.12.00 PM
212312018 5.12.00 PM
212372018 5:12.00 PM
2/23120168 5:12.00 PM
2/23/12018 51200 PM
212372018 5 12:00 PM
212312018 512:060 PM
22312018 5:12:00 PM
2/2312018 512:00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12:.00 PM
272372018 512,00 PM
2/23/2018 512.00 PM
2/23/2018 5.12:C0 PM
2/23/2018 5.12.00 PM
212372018 5:12:00 PM
2/23/2018 51200 PM
2/23/2016 5:12.:60 PM
2/23/2018 512 00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
242312018 512.00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
/232018 5:12.00 PM
2/23/2018 §:12.00 PM
212312018 512.00 PM
2/23/12018 5 12.00 PM
212372018 §12.00 PM
2/23/2018 12 00 Piv

. Resolts reported are not blank corrected

E Estimated Value above quantitation range

) Analyte detevted below guantitation lomil
ND  Not Detecied ai the Limit of Deteetion
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc.
Lab Qrder: C1802067

Projeet: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI

Lab ID: Ci802067-015A

Analyses Result

Date:

Client Sample 1)
Tag Number:
Collection Date:

#*Limit Quul Units

Mateix:

8-Mur-18

OQU3-135-[A103

195 440

21222018

AR

DE

Date Analyzed

1UG/IM3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE

1.1,1-Yrichloroethane < (.82
1.1.2,2-Telrachloroethane <10
1.1.2-Trichloroethane <082
1,1-Dichloroethane <061
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.16
1.2 4-Trichlorobenzene <11
1.2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.74
1,2-Dibromoethane <1.2
1.2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.90
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.61
1.2-Dichlorapropane < (.69
1.3.5-Tnmethylbenzene <074
1,3-hutadigna <{.33
1.3-Dichiorabenzene < (.90
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < (.90
1,4-Dioxang <11
2.2 A-trimethyipentane 056
4d.athyitoluene <0.74
Acetone 7
Allyt chloride <047
Benzene 086
Benzyl chlonde < 0,86
Bromedichloromeathane 41.0
Bromaform <16
Bromoemethane <058
Carhon disulfide < 047
Carbon tetrachloride <0.19
Chlorgbenzene < .69
Chloroathane <040
Chlgroform <073
Chloromethane 0.97
cis-1,2-Dichioroethens <016
cis-1.3-Dichioropropene < ().68
Cyclohexane <0.52
Bibramachioromethana <13
Ethyl acetate 1.2
Ethylbenzene 0.65
Fraon 11 38
Freon 113 <1
Freon 114 <10
Qualifiers: **  Quantidation Limig

B Analyte detected in the mssociated Method Blaak
H  Holding times for preparation or anatysis excecded
Non-rontime anplyle. Quantitation estinated,

8§ Spike Recovery ontside accepted recovery limits

TO-15
0.82 ugimd
1.0 ug/m3
082 voim3
061 ugfm3
0.186 ug/ma3

1A0LLS-L ugim3

0.74}-LCSL, ugp/m3iCs-RPD

1.2 ug/m3
0.800 LCS L ug/m3
0.61 ug/m3
08689 ug/im3
Q.74 LO5-L ug/im3
0.33 ugim3
Q.90 ugfm3
Q.80 ug/m3

1A LCS-L ug/m3
ar0 J ug/im3
0.74y) (s ug/m3

7.4 ug/m3
0.47 ug/ima
D.48 ug/m3l
0 86U LL% L ugim3

1.0 ug/m3

1.6 ug/im3
0.56 ugim3
0.47 ug/m3
019 vg/m3
069 ug/m3
0.40 ug/m3
073 ug/m3
0.3% ug/m3
0.16 ug/m3
0.68 ug/m3
0.52 ug/m3

1.3 ug/m3
05431 (5L,

0.65 ug/m3
0.84 ug/m3
1.1 ugfm3

1.0 ug/m3

ug/m3LS-RYD

e N I v T T SN S S S

—h
o

e N N e . i I S e A . e T . S

Analyst: RJP
21232018 5:12.00 PM
212312018 5:12:00 PM
2/23/2018 51200 PM
212312018 5112.00 PM
212372018 512:00 PM
21232018 §:12:00 PM
212312018 5:12:00 PM
212372018 5:12.00 PM
212372018 512:00 PM
212312018 5:12.00 PM
212312018 512 00 PM
2/23/2048 5:12:00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
212372018 5:112:00 PM
212312018 81200 PM
2123/2018 51200 PM
212372018 5:.12:.00 PM
212312018 512:00 PM
2/24/2018 7:12 00 PM
2123/2018 5:112:00 PM
212312018 5:12:00 PM
212312018 512 00 PM
212312018 5:12:00 PM
212312018 512.00 PM
212312018 512:00 PM
21232018 512:00 PM
2/23/2018 5.12.00 PM
2/23/2018 5.12:00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
212372018 5:12.00 PM
212312018 512,00 PM
272312018 512:00 PM
212372018 5:12.00 PM
212372018 5:12.00 PM
202312018 51 2:00 PM
212312018 5.12.00 PM
22372018 5:12:.00 PM
212312048 5:12.00 PM
2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
2232018 512:00 PM

Results reponted are net blank corrected
E Estimated Value ahove quentitation range
} Analvie detected betow quanination limit

ND

Not Detected a1 the Lamit of Detectiog
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environment & fnfrastructure, Ine.

Date:

08-Mar-14

Clicat Sample ID; OU3-135-EA103

Lah Order:; C1802067 Tag Number: 195 440

Project: Elk Street BufTaio - SVI Colicction Date: 2/22/2018

Lab 1D; CI802067-015A Matrix: AIR

Annlyses Resuit “*Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed

1UGIM3 W/ 0,2UG/M3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 34 074 ug/im3 1 2/23£2018 5:12:00 PM
Heptane < 0.61 081 ug/m3 1 223/2018 512:00 PM
Hexachiere-1,3-butadlene <16 1.60U3ALCSL ugima 1 212372018 6:12.00 PM
Hexane 0.88 .53 uglm3 1 202312018 61200 PM
Isopropyl alcohol 48 0.7 1-105- ePidim3 1 2/23/2018 5.12:00 PM
mép-Xylana 26 13 ugim3l 1 2/23/2018 5:12:00 PM
Methy! Buty! Ketone <12 1.203-LC5 L uglm3 1 2123/2018 5.12:00 PM
Methy! Ethyi Ketone 2.0 0.88 y- 0oL, uam3Lcs-RPD 1 2123/2018 5:12 00 PM
Methyl fsobutyl Ketone <12 1.2 -0 L ugimd 1 20232018 5.12.00 PM
Methyl tert-butyl ether <0.54 0.541 3\ £5 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 5:12.00 PM
Methylene chioride 1.0 052 ug/m3 1 272312018 §:112:00 P
o-Xyleno 0.96 0.65 }-1C5 (PDug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:12.00 PM
Propylene 014 026 J ug/m3 1 212312018 §:12:00 PM
Styrene 0.51 064 J ug/im3 1 212312018 5:12 00 PM
Tetrachloroathylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 512.00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran <0.44 0.44uF LS L wg/m3 1 27232018512 00 FM
Toiuene 6.6 057 ug/m3 1 212352018 5:12.G0 PM
trens-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 059 ugim3 ] 223201851200 PV
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng <068 0.68 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:1200 PM
Trichloroethene <016 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 512,00 PM
Vinyl acetate = (.53 0.53 ug/m3 i} 2/23/2018 5.12:00 PM
Vinyl Bramide < 0.65 0.66 ug/m3 1 212312018 5:12.00 PM
Vinyl chioride <0.10 010 ug/m3 1 212312018 512:00 PM

Qualifiers: e

Quantitation Limit

B Anutyle detected in the associated Method Blank
i Folding times For preparation or analysis exceeded
IN Non-routine ualyte. Quantitation cstimated,

5 Spike Recovery outside sccepted recovery limits

. Resuilts neported are not blink corrected
E Esthinoated Value abuve quanutation range
1 Anatyte deiected below quantitation Himit

ND

Not Detected ot the Lumit of Delection
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT; AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, Inc, Client Sample ID: OU3-OUT-AAI00

Labh Order: C1802067 Tag Number: 363 1
Projects Elk Street Bullalo - SV Collection Date; 2/2272018
Lab ID: C1802067-016A Matrix: AIR
Analyses Result *Limlt Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
]
FIELD PARAMETERS FLD Analyst:
Lab Vacuum In -3 “Hog 2/2312G18
Lab Vacuum Out -30 "Hg 212312018
TUGMM3I W/ 8.2UG/IM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 5'52.00 PM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroothane <015 0.15 ppbv 1 2{23/2018 5:52:00 PM
1.1.2-Trichioroethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 223/2018 5:52:00 PM
1.1-Dichioroethana <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 5:52:00 PM
1.3+Dichloroethena < 0.040 0040 ppbv 1 22372018 5:52.00 PM
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzens < (.15 015 pphV 1 212372018 5:52.00 PM
1,2-Dibromoathane < 0.15 15 ppbV 1 2123/2018 5,52.00 PM
1.2-Dichiorobenzene <015 015 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
1,2-Dichloroathane <0.15 015 pobV 1 2/23/2018 552 .00 PM
1.2-Dichicropropane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 5.52.00 PM
1.3.5-Tumethyibenzene <0.15 .15 ppbV 1 212312018 & 52:00 PM
1.3-butadiene <15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.15 015 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 552 00 PM
1.4-Dichiorobenzene <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212312018 5.52.00 PM
1,4-Dioxane < 0.30 0.30 ppbv i 21232018 552.00 PM
2.2.4-rimethyipentane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
4-elhyltoluene =015 015 ppbV 1 2/2312018 5:52.00 PM
Acetone 27 0.30 ppbv 1 2/2312018 5:52:00 PM
Allyl chloride <015 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5.52.00 PM
Benzene 0.24 018 ppbv 1 2/2312018 5:52.00 PM
Benzyl chioride <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:52,00 PM
Bromedichloromethane < (.15 0.15 ppbV 1 242312018 5:52:.00 PM
Bromoform <0.15 0.15 pphv 1 2/23/2018 5.52:00 PM
Bromomethane <015 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
Carban disulfide <0.15 015 ppbV 1 212372018 5:52:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride <0030 0.030 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
Chiorebenzene <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23/2018 5.52.00 PM
Chioroethansa <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212372018 55200 PM
Chlorofarm < 0.15 0.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 5:62.00 PM
Chloromethane 048 Q.15 ppbv 1 2/23/2018 5 52:00 PM
cig-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.040 0.040 ppbV 1 2/2312018 5'52:00 PM
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2 0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 2/23f2018 5:52.00 PM
Cyclohexane <{0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5°52.00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <0.15 0.15 ppbV 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
Ethy! acetate 0.25 D15 ppbvV 1 212312018 5:52 00 PM
Qualifiers: ™ Quantittinn §,imit . Results reported are ot blank corrected
H Anabyvie detected in the assocaated Method Blank E  Estimated Yalue phove quontitation rangs
H  Holding times for prepaeition or anulysis exceeded I Appiyte detecied below quantilulion limit
IN - Noneroutioe anulyle, Quantitation estimatcd ND Mot Detected 81 the Limit of Detection

» KX
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Centek Laboratories, LLC

CLIENT:

AMEC Environmem & Infrastructure, Inc.

Date: 08-Mar-18

Client Sample tD: OU3-OUT-AAI00

Date Anulyzed

Analyst: RJP
272312018 5:52:00 PM
22312018 5:52:00 PM
2/23/2018 §:52:00 PM
2123/2018 5:52:00 PM
2123/2018 5:52:.00 PM
2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
2/23/2018 5 52.00 PM
212372018 5.52.00 PM
2/23/2018 5.52:.00 PM
2/23/2018 552,00 PM
2/23/2018 552:00 PM
212312018 552:00 PM
22372018 5:52.00 PM
212372018 55200 PM
2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
212312018 5:52:00 PM
212312018 5:52:00 PM
212312018 5.52:00 PM
212312018 5:52:00 PM
2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
2/23/2018 55200 PM
212312018 5:52.00 PM
212312018 5:52.00 PM
2/23/2018 552 00 PM
212312018 5:52.00 PM
22312018 5.52.00 PM
272372018 5:52 00 PM
2/23/12018 5:52:00 PM

Lab Order: CI802067 Tag Number: 363 |
Projeet: LIk Street Bultulo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab t): C1802067-016A Matrix; AIR
Annlyses Result **Limit Qual Units DF
1UG/M3 W/ 0.2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15
Ethylbenzene <015 015 ppbv 1
Freon 11 0.30 215 ppbV 1
Freon 113 <015 0.15 ppbV 1
Freon 114 <015 015 ppbv i
Freon 12 0.57 0.15 ppbV 1
Heptane <0.15 01§ ppbV 1
Haxachloro-1,3-butadiene <015 0.15 ppbv 1
Hexane <015 015 ppby 3
Isopropyl slcohol =015 0.15 ppbV ]
mép-Xylene 0.14 0.30 pphV 1
Methyl Butyl Ketone =030 0.30 ppbV 1
Methyt Ethy! Ketona 0.26 0.30 ppbV 1
Methy} Isobutyl Ketone <030 030 ppbV 1
Methyl ten-butyi ather %015 015 ppov 1
Methylene chioride 053 0.15 ppbV 1
o-Xylane <015 0.15 ppbv 1
Prapylene 0.030 015 ppbyv 1
Styrena <015 015 ppbV 1
Tetrachioroethylene <015 0.15 ppbV 1
Tatrzhydroluran <015 015 ppbv 1
Toluene 0.44 015 ppbV 1
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene <015 015 ppbV 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropeng <0.15 015 pRbV 1
Trichloroethene < (.030 0.030 ppbV 1
Vinyt acetate <0D.15 Q.15 ppbv 1
Vinyl Bromide <0.15 Q.15 ppbV 1
Vinyl chloride < 0,040 0.040 ppbv 1
Surr: Bromofluorebenzene 99.0 70-130 %REC 1

CGunlificrs: o Quantitation Limit

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
11 Holding tines for preparation or analysis exeeeded

JN - Non-toutine analyte. Quantitation eslimaiud,

S Spike Recovery outside aceepied recovery Bmits

. Results reported are net blank coreeted

i Estintted Value above quantitutron range

1 Analyte detected below guantitaption limt
NI Not Delected af the Limit of Iewecvon
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 08-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infirastruciure, Ine, Client Sample ID: OU3-OUT-AAI00

Lab Order: CI802067 Tag Number: 363 i
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - SVI Collection Date: 2/22/2018
Lab 1D: CI802067-016A Matrix; AIR
Analyses Rusult **Limit Qual Units DF Date Analyzed
13GIM3 W/ 0,2UGIM3 CT-TCE-VC-BCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst. RJP
1,1.1-Trichforoethane < (.82 082 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
1.1.2,2-Tetrachicroethane < 1.0 1.0 ug/m3 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.82 0.82 ug/m3 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethane < 0.61 061 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
1,1-Dichloroethene <(0.16 0.16 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:.00 PM
1,2,4-Trichlarobenzene <11 1R LCH L ug/md 1 2/22/2018 5:52:00 PM
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 0.740)LC5 Lugim3 1 2/23/2018 5.52.00 PM
1,2-Dibromoethane <12 12 ugimd 1 2/23i2018 5:52:00 PM
1.2-Dichiorobenzene < 0.80 0.80y) L SLugima 1 22212018 5.:52.00 PM
1,2-Dichloroethane <061 061 ugim3 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
1,2-Dichloropropane < 0.68 089 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5.52 00 PM
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene < Q.74 0.74u- 105 L ugim3 1 2122018 5:52.00 PM
1.3.butadiene <033 0.23 ug/ml 1 2/23/2018 5:52°00 PW
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 0.80 090 ugim3 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
1.4-Dichlorabenzene < 0.90 0.80 ugim3 1 212372018 5:52.00 PM
1.4-Qioxane < 1.1 1. 1WAC5-L ugim3 1 212312018 5:52:00 PM
2.2, 4-rimethylpantane <0.70 0.70 ug/m3 1 212312018 5:52:00 PM
4-gthylioluene <0.74 0.74u-LC5 . ug/m3 1 212312018 5:52.00 PM
Acetone G4 X ug/m3 1 2/2372018 5°52.00 PM
Ally! chloride <047 047 ug/m3 1 212312018 5.52:00 PM
Benzene 0.67 0.48 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 5 52.00 PM
Benzyl chioride <086 0.864uy LL%L ugim3 1 2/23/2018 5.52.00 PM
Bromedichloromethane <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 21232018 5:52:00 PM
Bromoform <16 16 ug/m3d 1 2/23/2018 55200 PM
Bromomeihane < (.58 056 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5.52:00 PM
Carbon disulfide < 0.47 0.47 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
Carbon telrachloride <D.19 0.19 ug/im3 1 2123/2048 5.52°00 PM
Chlorebenzena < 0.60 0.69 ugim3 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
Chicroethane < 0.40 040 ug/m3 1 212312018 5.52:00 PM
Chioroform <0.73 073 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5 52.00 PM
Chloromethane 0.95 0.3 ugim3 1 212312018 5'52:00 PM
cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene <316 g16 ug/m3l 1 22312018 5:52:00 PM
cis-1.3-Dichloropropens < 0.68 068 ug/m3 1 212312018 55200 PM
Cyclohexane =052 0.52 ugim3 1 2/23/12016 5.52:00 PM
Dibromochloromethane <13 1.3 ug/m3 1 21232018 5:52:00 PM
Ethyl acetate 0.90 0845 1051, vgim3 L5200 1 2/2312018 5:52.00 PM
Ethylbenzens <065 0.65 ug/m3 1 2/2312018 55200 PM
Freon 11 1.7 D.B4 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
Freon 113 <11 1.1 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:00 PM
Froon 114 <1.0 10 ugim3 1 212312018 552,00 PM
Qualificrs: v Owmtitnrion Limit Results repurted dre not blank corregied
[ Anaiyvie detected in the sssociated Method Blank £ Eslunaled Value above guimtitation range
i1 Holding tiemes Tor preparation or analysts exceeded J Annliyle detecied below quantitation Limit
N Nonetoutine anulyte. Quantitation eslimnted. NI Not Detected ot the Linut of Delechon

: L Pape 3 32
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Centek Laboratories, LLC Date: 03-Mar-18

CLIENT: AMEC Environment & Infrastructure, inc, Client Sample ID: OU3-OUT-AAL100

Lab Ordes; C1802067 Tag Number: 363 |
Project: Elk Street Buffalo - VI Collection Date: 2/22/2008
Lab ID: C1802067-016A Matrix: AR
Analyses Result **Limit Qual Uuils DF Date Analyzed
1UGIM3 W/ 0,2UG/M3 CT-TCE.VC-DCE-1,1DCE TO-15 Analyst: RJP
Freon 12 28 074 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5 52.00 PM
Heplane <061 o061 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 § 52.00 PMm
Hexachlore-1.3-butadiene < 1.6 1803 L Lugim3 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
Hexane < (0,53 0.53 ugim3 1 22372018 5.52:00 PM
Isopropyl alcohel <037 037 ug/m3 1 212372018 5:52.00 PM
map-Xylena 0.61 13 J ug/im3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:.00 PM
Methyl Butyl Ketone <1.2 1.2} Lug/im3 1 2123i12018 5:52.00 PM
Mathyi Ethyl Ketone 0.77 088 J- ugim3gsi (S RPPD 2/23/2018 552 00 PM
Melhyl isobutyl Ketone €12 1.203-LC5-Lug/m3 1 2r23/2018 5:52.00 PM
Mathyl terl-butyl ether < 0.54 0.540) L¢5 . vg/m3 1 2/23/2018 552:00 PM
Methylene chicride 1.8 0.52 ugima 1 2/23/2018 5:52.00 PM
o-Xylene « 0.65 0.65 ugim3 1 2232018 5:52.00 PM
Propylens 0.15 026 J  ugim? 1 2123/2018 552.00 PM
Styrene < 0.64 0.64 ugim3 1 212312018 5:52:00 PM
Tatrachlorcethylene <10 1.0 ug/m3 1 2/23/2018 5:52:.00 PM
Tetrahydrofuran < 0.44 0.44U4 LS4 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 5.52:00 PM
Toluene 1.7 0.57 ug/ma 1 212312018 5:52°00 PM
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene < 0.59 0.59 ug/m3d 1 2/23/2018 £ 52.00 PM
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens < D68 068 ug/m3 i 212312018 5°52:00 PM
Trichloroethene < Q.16 016 ug/ma 1 223/2018 §:52 00 PM
Vinyl acelate < (.53 0.83 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 552:00 PM
Vinyl Bramide < D86 0.66 ug/m3 1 2123/2018 §'52.00 PM™
Vinyl chlonide <010 0.10 ug/m3 1 22312016 5 52.00 PM
Qualificrs; 0 Quantitation Limit Resolts reparted are not blank correend
B Anslyie deleeted in the associated Method Biank I Estimated Value ahove quaniiiation range
H  Holding tirwes Jor preparation or anuly&is exceeded J Analyte detected below guantitation limit
N Non-rostine nalyte. Quantitasion estimated. ND Nt Detecwed ut the Limit of Detection

. ¥ “
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